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IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 20-11276-AA

CHARLENE TERRY-ANN WALKER ROSA,
a.k.a. Charlene Rosa,

Petitioner-Appellant,
versus

HOWARD FINKELSTEIN,
DOHN WILLIAMS, JR,,

Respondents-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

ORDER:

Appellant’s motion to correct the record, as construed from her “Notice to the Clerk to

Correct Record,” is DENIED. Captions or designations are “not determinative as to the parties to
the action.” Lundgren v. McDaniel, (814 F.2d) 600, 604 n.2 (11 Cir. 1987).
Appellant’é motion to strike the response brief is DENIED.

Appellant’s motion for leave to file a supplemental brief is DENIED.

/s/ Adalberto Jordan
UNITED STATES CIRCUIT JUDGE
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[DO NOT PUBLISH]

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 20-11276
Non-Argument Calendar

D.C. Docket No. 0:20-cv-60051-RKA
CHARLENE TERRY-ANN WALKER ROSA,
a.k.a. Charlene Rosa,
Petitioner-Appellant,
Versus

HOWARD FINKELSTEIN,
DOHN WILLIAMS, JR.,

Respondents-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

(December 11, 2020)
Before JILL PRYOR, LUCK, and BRASHER, Circuit Judges.

PER CURIAM:
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Charlene Terry-Ann Walker Rosa, proceeding pro se, appeals the district
court’s éismissal of her “Civil Liability Suit,” which was construed as a petition for
writ of habeas corpus under 28 U.S.C. § 2254. Rosa argues that this dismissal was
improper because her filing was not a habeas petition but rather a complaint under
42 U.S.C. § 1983. Upon consideration, we conclude that Rosa’s arguments lack
merit. Accordingly, we affirm the dismissal. |

I. BACKGROUND

Rosa is a Florida prisonér convicted and sentenced for first-degree murder. In
January 2020, Rosa filed a pro se complaint in federal district court titled “Civil
Liability Suit.” Without mentioning any statute, she asserted that her state public
defenders discriminated against her and had made various errors at trial. She asked
the court to “find[] that defendants {are] liable for the damage to [her] life and liberty
and grant a civil liability jury trial” against her state-court attorneys. The district
court dismissed her complaint for lack of jurisdiction because Rosa had previously
filed:a Section 2254 habeas petition “based on these very same allegations” and had
not obtained the authorization required to file a second or successive habeas petition.
Rosa timely appealed.

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW
“We review de novo whether a petition for a writ of habeas corpus is second

or successive.” Osbourne v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr., 968 F.3d 1261, 1264 (11th

+
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Cir. 2020). Although Section 2254 appeals generally require a certificate of
appealability, “no [certificate of appealability] is necessary to appeal the dismissal
for lack of subject matter jurisdiction of a successive habeas petition because such
orders afc not a final order in a habeas corpus proceeding.” Id. at 1264 n.3 (cleaned
up).

III. DISCUSSION

Rosa raises several arguments on appeal, but all of them depend on her
argument that the district court misconstrued her “Civil Liability Suit” as a habeas
petition when it was actually a complaint under 42 U.S.C. § 1983. We conclude that
thé district court correctly construed her filing and therefore properly dismissed it as
a successive habeas petition.

“We read briefs filed by pro se litigants liber;cllly.”‘ Statton v. Fla. Fed. Jud.
Nominating Comm'n, 959 F.3d 1061, 1063 (11th Cir. 2020) (cleaned up). We also
“have an obligation to look behind the label of a motion filed by a pro se inmate and
determine whether the motion is, in effect, cognizable under a different remedial
statutory framework.” Gooden v. United State.s;, 627 F.3d 846, 847 (11th Cir. 2010).
Because Rosa’s complaint had no statutory label, we rﬁust decide whether her claims
arisé under Section 2254 or Section 1983, which “are mutually exclusive.”
Hutcherson v. Riley, 468 F.3d 750, 754 (11th Cir. 2006) (citation omitted). “When

an inmate challenges the circumstances of his confinement but not the validity of his



USCA11 Case: 20-11276  Date Filed: 12/1 1/202,Page: 4 of 5

conviction [Jor sentence, then the claim is properly raised in a civil rights action
under [Section] 1983. Id. (citation omitted). But “if the relief sought by the inmate
would either invalidate his conviction or sentence or change the nature or duration
of his sentence, the inmate’s claim must be raised in a [Section] 2254 habeas petition,
not a [Section] 1983 civil rights action.” Id.

Even if a state prisoner cloaks his claim with a request for damages under
Section 1983, the district court must peel back the disguise and “consider whether a
judgment in favor of the plaintiff would necessarily imply the invalidity of his
conviction or sentence; if it would, the complaint must be dismissed unless the
plaintiff can demonstrate that the conviction or sentence has already been
invalidated.” Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477, 487 (1994). Indeed, if a claim for
damages is “based on allegations . . . that necessarily imply the invalidity of the
punishment imposed, [it] is not cognizable under [Section] 1983.” Edwards v.
Balisok, 520 U.S. 641, 648 (1997).

Here, the district court was correct that Rosa’s district court filing challenges
her criminal conviction and sentence. First, she asserts that her public defenders’
alleged ineffective performance entitles her to “equitable relief from the judgment
and sentence on the indictment” of her case. Second, although in the same filing she

requests a civil trial against her public defenders and requests “damages,” the

damages that she claims arise only from her having been “convicted and
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sentence[d].” Any award of damages based on her conviction and sentence would
“necessarily imply the invalidity of the punishment imposed,” so Rosa’s claims are
“not cognizable under [Section]} 1983.” Balisok, 520 U.S. at 648. Because Rosa’s
claims challenge her criminal conviction and sentence, the district court correctly
construed her filing as a Section 2254 habeas petition.

The district court was also correct that the petition is a procedurally improper
successive petition. Under 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(A), “[blefore a second or
successive [habeas] application . . . is filed in the district court, the applicant [must]
move in the appropriate court of appeals for an order authorizing the district court to
consider the application.” “Absent authorization from this Court, the district court
lacks jurisdiction to consider a second or successive habeas petition.” Osbourne, 9638
F.3d at 1264 (citation omitted). Here, Rosa’s filing challenges the same conviction
and sentence that she unsuccessfully challenged in a previous habeas petition. Her
filing is therefore a successive habeas petition. But Rosa never received the required
authorization from this Court to file this petition. Thus, the district court correctly
held that it lacked jurisdiction to consider it and properly dismissed it on that ground.

IV. CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated above, we AFFIRM.
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
For the Eleventh Circuit

No. 20-11276

District Court Docket No.
0:20-cv-60051-RKA

CHARLENE TERRY-ANN WALKER ROSA,
a.k.a. Charlene Rosa,

Petitioner - Appellant,
Versus

HOWARD FINKELSTEIN,
DOHN WILLIAMS, JR.,

Respondents - Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Florida

JUDGMENT

It is hereby ordered, adjudged, and decreed that the opinion issued on this date in this appeal is
entered as the judgment of this Court.

Entered: December 11, 2020

For the Court: DAVID J. SMITH, Clerk of Court
By: Djuanna H. Clark

ISSUED AS MANDATE 03/04/2021
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IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 20-11276-AA

CHARLENE TERRY-ANN WALKER ROSA,
a.k.a. Charlene Rosa,

Petitioner - Appellant,
versus

HOWARD FINKELSTEIN,
DOHN WILLIAMS, JR.,

Respondents - Appeliees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida

ON PETITION(S) FOR REHEARING AND PETITION(S) FOR REHEARING EN BANC

BEFORE: JILL PRYOR, LUCK, and BRASHER, Circuit Judges.

PER CURIAM:

The Petition for Rehearing En Banc is DENIED, no judge in regular active service on the Court
having requested that the Court be polled on rehearing en banc. (FRAP 35) The Petition for

Rehearing En Banc is also treated as a Petition for Rehearing before the panel and is DENIED.
(FRAP 35, IOP2) -

ORD-42
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Appeal Number: 20-11276-AA
Case Style: Charlene Walker Rosa v. Howard Finkelstein, et al
District Court Docket No: 0:20-cv-60051-RKA

A copy of this letter, and the judgment form if noted above, but not a copy of the court's
decision, is also being forwarded to counsel and pro se parties. A copy of the court's decision
was previously forwarded to counsel and pro se parties on the date it was issued.

The enclosed copy of the judgment is hereby issued as mandate of the court. The court's opinion
was previously provided on the date of issuance.

Sincerely,

DAVID J. SMITH, Clerk of Court W ﬁ k‘—

Reply to: Lois Tunstall
Phone #: (404) 335-6191

/4

MDT-1 Letter Issuing Mandate

EncIosure(s)




_QI%H\J gL o‘oL/M

BYIN, émM_W/W 127

Nenn l ey,
Hl
—HJOUIET



Subject:Activity in Case 0:20-60051-RKA Walker Rosa v. Finkﬁein et al Clerk's Notice

of Judge Assignment

This is an automatic e-mail meSsage generated by the CM/ECF sy .

Please DO NOT RESPOND to this e-mail because the mail box is unattended.

*%*NOTE TO PUBLIC ACCESS USERS*** Judicial Conference of the United States policy permits
attorneys of record and parties in a case (including pro se litigants) to receive one

free electronic copy of all documents filed electronically, if receipt is required by law or
directed by the filer. PACER access fees apply to all other users. To avoid later

charges, download a copy of each document during this first viewing. However, if the referenced

document is a transcript, the free copy and 30 page limit do not apply.

U.S. District Court
Southern District of Florida

Notice of Electronic Filing

The following transaction was entered on 1/16/2020 11:42 AM EST and filed
on 1/9/2020

CaselName: wWalker Rosa v. Finkelstein
et a
Case Number: 0:20-cv-60051-RKA

Fiter:

Document Number: 2

Z(No'document attached)

 Docket Text:

- Clerks Notice of Judge Assignment to .

Judge Roy K. Altman and Magistrate Judge Lisette M. Reid. <p> Pursuant

to Administrative Order 2019-2, this matter is referred to the Magistrate
Judge for a ruling on all pre-trial, non-dispositive matters and for a Report
and Recommendation on any dispositive matters. (mee)




U.S. District Cour™® Southern District of Florida
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Charlene Terry-Ann Walker Rosa L06814
Florida Women Reception Center

3700 NW 111th Place

Ocala, FL 34482-1479

Case: 0:20~cv-60051-RKA #2 2 pages Fri Jan 10 11:51:11 2020

IMPORTANT: REDACTION REQUIREMENTS AND PRIVACY POLICY
Note: This is NOT a request for information.

Do NOT include personal identifiers in documents filed with the Court, unless ,
specifically permitted by the rules or Court Order. If you MUST include personal '
identifiers, ONLY include the limited information noted below:

* Social Security number: tast four digits only

* Taxpayer ID number: last four digits only

* Financial Account Numbers: last four digits only

* Date of Birth: year only -

* Minor’s name: initials only

* Home Address: city and state only (for criminal cases only).

Attorneys and parties are responsible for redacting (removing) personal identifiers from
filings. The Clerk’s Office does not check filings for personal information.

Any personal information included in filings will be accessible to the public over the
internet via PACER.

For additional information, refer to Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.2 and Fed. R. Crim. P. 49.1,
Also see the CM/ECF Administrative Procedures located on the Court’s website
www. flsd.uscourts.gov. '

IMPORTANT: REQUIREMENT TO MAINTAIN CURRENT MAILING ADDRESS AND CONTACT INFORMATION

Pursuant to Administrative Order 2005-38, parties appearing pro se and counsel appearing
pro hac vice must file, in each pending case, a notice of change of mailing address or
contact information whenever such a change occurs. If court notices sent via the U.S. mail
are returned as undeliverable TWICE in a case, notices will no longer be sent to that party
until a current mailing address is provided.

IMPORTANT: ADDITIONAL TIME TO RESPOND FOR NON-ELECTRONIC SERVICE

Additional days to respond may be available to parties serviced by non-electronic means.
See Fed.R.Civ.P.6(d), Fed.R.Crim.P.45(c) and Local Rule 7.1(c){1){(A). Parties are
advised that the response deadlines automatically calculated in CMECF do NOT account
for and may NOT be accurate when service is by mail. Parties may NOT rely on response
times calculated in CMECF, which are only a general guide, and must calculate response
deadlines themselves.

See reverse side
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Charlene Terry-Ann Walker-Rosa L06814

Florida Women Reception Center

3700 NW 111th-Place - S e
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Case: 0:20-cv-60051-RKA #4 6 pages Wed Mar 4 23:57:17 2020

IMPORTANT: REDACTION REQUIREMENTS AND PRIVACY POLICY
Note: This is NOT a request for information.

Do NOT include personal identifiers in documents filed with the Court, unless
specifically permitted by the rules or Court Order. If you MUST include personal
identifiers, ONLY include the limited information.noted below:

Sociat Security number: last four digits only ‘

Taxpayer ID number: last four digits only

Financial Account Numbers: last four digits only

Date of Birth: year only : ‘

Minor's name: initials only S
Home Address: city and state only (for criminal cases only).

. * - - -

Attorneys and parties are responsible for redacting (removing) personal identifiers from
filings. The Clerk’s Office does not check filings for personal information. '
Any personal information included in filings will be accessible to the public.over the

internet via PACER.

For additional information, refer to Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.2 and Fed. R. Crim. P. 49.1.
Also see the CM/ECF Administrative Procedures located on the Court’s website
www. flsd.uscourts.gov.

IMPORTANT: REQUIREMENT TO MAINTAIN CURRENT MAILING ADDRESS AnD CONTACT INFORMATION

Pursuant to Administrative Order 20035-38, parties appearing pro se and counsel appearing
pro hac vice must file, in each pending case, a notice of -change: of mailing address.or
contact information whenever such a change occurs. If court notices sent via the U.S. mail
are returned as undeliverable TWICE in a case, notices will no longer be sent to that party
until a current mailing address is provided. '

IMPORTANT: ADDITIONAL TIME TO RESPOND FOR NON-ELECTROWIC SERVICE

Additional days to respond may be available to parties serviced by non-electronic means.
See Fed.R.Civ.P.6(d), Fed.R.Crim.P.45(c) and Local Rule-7.1(c)(1)(A). -Parties are
advised that the response deadlines automatically calculated in CMECF do NOT account
for and may NOT be accurate when service is by mail. . Parties may NOT rely on response
times calculated. in CMECF, which are only a generat guide, and must calculate response

deadlines themselves. . .
See reverse side
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Subject:Activity in Case 0:20—§OOSI—RKA Walker Rosa v. Finkeﬁin et al Report and
te.

Recommendations
This is an automatic e-mail mes®age generated by the CM/ECF sys

please DO NOT RESPOND to this e-mail because the mail box is unattended.

***NOTE TO PUBLIC ACCESS USERS*** Judicial Conference of the United States policy permits
attorneys of record and parties in a case {including pro se litigants) to receive one

free electronic copy of all documents filed electronically, if receipt is required by law or
directed by the filer. PACER access fees apply to all other users. To avoid later

charges, download a copy of each document during this first viewing. However, if the referenced
document is a transcript, the free copy and 30 page limit do not apply.

¥.S. District Court ,
Southern District of Florida

Notice of Electronic Filing -
The following transaction was entered on 3/4/2020 8:50 PM EST and filed

on 3/4/2020

Case Name: Walker Rosa v. Finkelstein

et al
Case Number: 0:20-cv-60051-RKA

Filer:

Document Number: 4

Docket Text:

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS on 28 USC

2254 case re [1] Application/Petition (Complaint) for Writ of Habeas Corpus

filed by Charlene Terry-Ann Walker Rosa; Recommending that Petitioner's

Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus ECF No. [1] be DISMISSED for lack or jurisdiction
as an unauthorized successive petition and all pending motions be DENIED

as moot. Objections to R&R due by 3/18/2020. Signed by Magistrate Judge

Lisette M. Reid on 3/4/2020. <I>See attached document for full details.</I>

(fbn) -

0:20-cv-60051-RKA Notice has been electronically mailed to: ,
Noticing 2254 SAG Broward and North CrimAppWPB@MyFloridaLegal.com

Heidi L. Bettendorf
CrimAppWPB@MyFloridalegatl.com, heidi.bettendorf@myfloridalegal.com

0:20-cv-60051-RKA Notice has not been delivered electronically to those listed
below and will be provided by other means. For further assistance, please
contact our Help Desk at 1-888-318-2260.: I

Charlene Terry-Ann Walker Rosa

Service list page 1 only
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
'SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 20-60051-CV-ALTMAN
MAGISTRATE JUDGE REID

CHARLENE ROSA, a/k/a
CHARLENE TERRY-ANN
WALKER ROSA,

Petitioner,
v .

HOW/ARD FINKELSTEIN, et al.,

Reébondents. 5 4
/

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION OF MAGISTRATE JUDGE
This niatter is before the Court sua sponte oh Petitioner’s pro se “Civil
Liability Suit” which is in effect a Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, filed pursuant
to 28 U.S.C. § 2254. [ECF No. 1]. This cause has been referred to the quersigried
for Report énd Recommendaticn on any dispositive matter pursuant to 28 US.C. §
636(b)‘( 1)(B) and S.D. Fla. Admin. Order 2019-2. [ECF No. 2}. |
' Petitioner, Charlene Rosa, also kﬁown as Charlene Terry-Ann Walker
Rosa, is a prolific filer in both federal and state court.é in‘ Fldrida. In thé instant
Petiﬁpn, Petitioner_ again s:eéks. .to challenge her conviction and sentence following a
jury tnal in the Circuit Cou-rt ;f the Seventeenth Jﬁdicial Circuit in and for Broward

County, Case No. 04010827CIF10A.
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| However, Petitioner has already filed a petition in this Court challenging this
conviction, and the petition was denied. See Rosa v. Florida, Case No. 16-62332-
CV-BLOOM, ECF 53 (Report and Recommendation) 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS,
56733 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 2, 2018), ECF 61 (Order Adopting Report and

Recommendation) (S.D. Fla. .May 31, 2013), ECF 78. (Denying Motionf ,’t'_o-r

Reconsideration) 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155854, 2018 WL 4362081.(S.D. Fla. Sept.

12,2018), ECF 91 (Denying Certificate of Appealability) (S.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2018),

aff’d, Nof‘:;}'; 18-12339-C, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 450 (11th Cir. Jan. 7, 201,9),.
reconsiderc%tion denied, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 6880 (11th Cir. Mar. 7, 2019), cert.

denied, No. 18-9065, 139 S. Ct. 2757 (2019), petition for reheéring denied, 140 S.

» CL31(2019). -
| Accordingly, “[blefore preseﬁting a second or successive petition, the
petitioner must obtain an order from the appropriate court of appeals authorizing tﬁe
district cogyt tb considgf‘fhc petition as required by 28 U.S.C. § 2255(b)(3) and (4)."”

:%; . ) .

Rules Go:}ieﬁling § 2234 Proceedings, R. 9. No authorization has been granted in

this case.

! Petitioner is likely aware of:this, because she has previously attempted to receive authorization
from the Eleventh Circuit to file a successive petition and was denied. See In re Rosa, No. 19-
10517-C, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS.6i61 (11th-Cir. Feb. 28, 2019); see also In re Rosa, No. 19-
10977-E, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 10277 (11th Cir. Apr. 5, 2019); see also In re Rosa, No. 19-
11519-F, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 1421_4 (11th Cir. May 13, 2019). Petitioner also has another case
open making similar allegations which has been recommended to be dismissed as a successive
§ 2254 petition but remains pending. See Rosa v. Fla., Case No. 19-62335-CV-SMITH.

2
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The Court lacks jurisdiction to decide this case absent such an authorization

frbm the United States Court of Appeals for 't’_he'Elé?epth‘Ciméuiitv.eaSée Gonzalez v.
Sec’y. for the Dep’t. of Corr., 366 F.3d 1253;"1:29:7-'98 (1 1th Cir. 2004) (en banc).
Accordingly, it is REC’OMMENDED that Petitiéner"s Petition for Writ of
Habeas Corpus [ECF No. 1] be DISMISSED for lack of jurisdiction as an
unauthorized successive petition and all pending motions be DENIED as moot.

‘ Objections to this Replc').rt and Réconiméﬁdatio’n méy.'bzé‘ﬁled wi£h the District
Judge within fourteen days of receipt of a copy of such. Failure té do so will bar a
de novo determination by ‘the District Judge of anything in the Report and
Recommendation and will bar an attack, on appeal, éf the factual findings of the
Magistrate Judge. See 28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(C); see also Thomas v. Arn, 474 U.S.
140, 149 (1985).

'SIGNED this 4th day of March, 2020.

el

ATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE

UNITED ST

cc:  Charlene Rosa
L06814
Lowell Annex
Inmate Mail/Parcels
11120 NW Gainesville Road
Ocala, FL 34482
PRO SE
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Heidi L. Bettendorf

Attorey General's Office

1515 N Flagler Drive, Suite 900

West Palm Beach, FL 33401-3432

Email: CrimAppWPB @MyFloridaLegal.com

Noticing 2254 SAG Broward and North
Email: CrimAppWPB @MyFloridal.egal.com:
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 20-60051-CIV-ALTMAN/Reid

CHARLENE ROSA a/k/a
CHARLENE TERRY-ANN WALKER ROSA,

Petitioner,
v.

HOWARD FINKELSTEIN ez al.,

Respondents.

ORDER
On January 9, 2020, the pro se Petitioner, Charlene Rosa (“Rosa”™), filed what she called a
“Civil Liz;bﬂity Suit” [ECF No. 1]. The Clerk referred the case to United States Magis&ate Judge
Lisette M. Reid for a ruling on all pre-trial, non-dispositive questions and for a report and
recommendation on any dispositive matters [ECF No. 2 (citing Administrative Order 2019-25].
After the Defendants filed a Motion to Dismiss, Judge Reid issued a Report and Recommendation
(“R&R”) [ECF No. 4], in which she suggested that Rosa’s suit be dismissed because it is a
successive petition for writ of habeas corpus, see 28 U.S.C. § 2254—and not, as Rosa claims, a
. civil suit vmder 42 U.S.C. § 1983. See generally R&R.
' Because Ros'a filed timely objections to the R&R (“Objections”) [ECF No. 5], the Court
must review de novo those portions of the R&R to whi;:h Rosa objected. See FeD. R. Civ. P

72(b)(3).! For the reasons that follow, the Court ADOPTS the R&R in full

’ ! See FED. R. CIv. P. 72(b)(3) (“Resolving Objections. The district judge must determine de novo
| any part of the magistrate judge’s disposition that has been properly objected to. The district judge
may accept, reject, or modify the recommended disposition; receive further evidence; or return the
matter to the magistrate judge with instructions.”). '




..... .
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ANALYSIS

The Cdprt agrees with Judge Reid that Rosa’s “Civil Liability Suit” is just another in along |
line of collateral attacks she has levied against her three consolidated state-court criminal
proceedings. Indeed, in case there was any doubt about her intentions, Rosa lists these three
criminal cases—Case No. 05-014414CF10A, Case No. 05-01441CF10A, and Case No. 04-
010827CF10A—at the very top of her “Civil Liability Suit.”” She then proceeds to describe, over
the course of twenty pages, precisely how her assistant public defenders—the Defendants
Finkelstein and Williams—failed to represent her best interests during those criminal cases. See
Civil Liability Suit at 1. She claims, for instance, that (1) Williams pressured her into confessing,
and then coerced her into pleading guilty, because she is Jamaican and “Americans believe that
Jamaicans are known drug slingers and murderers”; (2) Williams ‘“refuse[d] to discuss the charge

indictment and/or information” with her; (3) both Defendants conspired with the state to “prevent

her from knowing about her rights or defenses or from having a fair opportunity to present or

litigate them at criminal trial” and (4) both Defendants engaged in a lohg litany of other
misconduct. See generally id. As relief, Rosa asks the Court to “grant a civil liability jury-l:rial”
against the Defendants. /d. at 18.

Unfortunately for Rosa, she has previously filed a writ of habeas corpus based on these
very same allegations (Case No. 16-cv-62332-BLOOM). Judge Bloom dismissed Rosa’s Petition
under 28 U.S.C. § 2254 on May 31, 2018, see R&R at 2, and the Eleventh Circuit affirmed Judge
Bloom’s decision on January 7, 2019. Id.

Under Rule 9 of § 2254, “[b]efore presenting a second or successive petitioﬁ, the peﬁtioner

must obtain an order from the appropriate court of appeals authorizing the district court to consider

the petition' as required by 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3) and (4).” Although Rosa has, on several ,
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occasions, asked the Eleventh Circuit Tor this very authorization, the Court of Appeals has denied
her recjuest every time. See R&R at n. 1 (citing three instances in which Rosa’s requests for
authorization to file a successive petition were denied). The Court thus lacks subject-matter
jurisdiction to consider the merits of Rosa’s casé. See Burton v. S'tewart, 549 U.S. 147 (2007) (a
district court must dismiss a pétition “for lack of jurisdiction” if the prisoner does not receive
authorization from the ‘court of appeals before :she files a second or successive petition in the
district court); Lambrix v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr., 872 F.3d 1170, 1180 (11th Cir. 2017) (when a
petitioner ( fails h fo " obtain authorization from the court " of ~appeals ' to file
a second or successive habeas petition, “the district courts lack jurisdilction to consider -the merits
of the petition).2

In her Objections, Rosa argues that Judgg Reid’s .rec'ommendation was erroneous
because—she claims—it treated Rosa asa person.“‘too boor” and “of a certain élass asa Jamaican.”
Objections at 1. liosa maintains ‘that her claims of “&iscriinination, fraud, and malicious
prosecution” are “not in the nature of a petition for a writ of habeas corpus,” but ratherl are
cognizable under 42 U.S.C. § 1983. Id. at 2. But, even assuming that her claims did more than
attack her lawyers’ conduct during her decade-old criminal proceedings, the statute of limitations
for her purported “discrimination, fraud, and malicious prosecution” claiims expired many years

ago. After all according to Rosa, the misconduct occurred between 2005 and 2007. See Civil

~ Liability Suit at 2. The statute of limitations for discrimination claims in Florida is four years.> See

2 Rosa has also attempted to file an Amended Complaint, in which she sought further relief,
including a new state-court trial Judge Reid denied the proposed Amended Complaint on March
19, 2020 [ECF No. 8]. Notably, the Amended Complaint, Eke the operative Complaint, was a
thinly-veiled collateral attack on her underlying, state-court criminal convictions.

3 To prevail on a discrimination claim under the Florida Civil Rights Act, Fla. Stat. § 760.01 ez
seq.,Rosa was also required to exhaust certain administrative remedies—which she has not done.
Fla. Stat. § 760.11.
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Fla. Stat. § 95.11(3)(f). The statute of limitations for fraud andmhalicious prosecution is four years.

! See Fla. Stat. § 95‘1“1)1(3)(1); Fla. Stat. § 95.11(3)(0). In other words, to the extent that any of Rosa’s
claims canbe liberally construed as arising under 42 U.S.C. § 1983, they are time-barred.

Accordingly, the Court hereby

“Civil Liability Suit” [ECF No. 1] is DISMISSED. The Clerk of the Court is instructed to CLOSE

this case, and any pending motions are DENIED as moot.

DONE AND ORDERED in Fort Lauderdale, Florida, this 24th day of March 2020.

ROY K. ALTMAN

| .
ORDERS AND ADJUDGES that the R&R [ECF No. 4] is ADOPTED IN FULL. The
’ UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

cc: Charlene Rosa, pro se
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No. 4]. Signed by Magistrate Judge Lisette M. Reid on 3/19/2020.

(ac0l)




U.S. District Cour!Southern District of Florida

Charlene Terry-Ann Walker Rosa L06814
Florida Women Reception Center

3700 NW 111th Place

Ocala, FL 34482-1479

Case: 0:20-cv-60051-RKA #8 2 pages Thu Mar 19 14:21:12 2020

IMPORTANT: REDACTION REQUIREMENTS AND PRIVACY POLICY
Note: This is NOT a request for information.

Do NOT include personal identifiers in documents filed with the Court, unless
specifically permitted by the rules or Court Order. If you MUST include personal
identifiers, ONLY include the limited information noted below:

* Social Security number: last four digits only

* Taxpayer ID number: last four digits only

« Financial Account Numbers: last four digits only
Date of Birth: year_only
Minor’s name: initials only
Home Address: city and state only (for criminal cases only).

Attorneys and parties'are responsible for redacting (removing) personal identifiers from
filings. The Clerk’s 0ffice does not check filings for personal information.
Any personal information included in filings will be accessible to the public over the

internet via PACER.

For additional information, refer to Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.2 and Fed. R. Crim. P. 49.1.
Also see the CM/ECF Administrative Procedures located on the Court’s website
www. flsd.uscourts.gov.

IMPORTANT: REQUIREMENT TO MAINTAIN CURRENT MAILING ADDRESS AND CONTACT INFORMATION

Pursuant to Administrative Order 2005-38, parties appearing pro se and counsel appearing
pro hac vice must file, in each pending case, a notice of change of mailing address or
contact information whenever such a change occurs. If court notices sent via the U.S. mail
are returned as undeliverable TWICE in a case, notices will no longer be sent to that party
until a current mailing address is provided.

IMPORTANT: ADDITIONAL TIME TO RESPOND FOR NON-ELECTRONIC SERVICE

Additional days to respond may be available to parties serviced by non-electronic means.
See Fed.R.Civ.P.6(d), Fed.R.Crim.P.45(c) and Local Rule 7.1(c)(1)(A). Parties are
advised that the response deadlines automatically calculated in CMECF do NOT account
for and may NOT be accurate when service is by mail. Parties may NOT rely on response
times calculated in CMECF, which are only a general guide, and must calculate response

deadlines themselves.

See reverse side



http://www.flsd.uscourts.gov

Case: 0:20-cv-60051-RKA ‘ocument #f) Entered on FLSD l‘wt: 03/24/2020 Page 1 of 4

UNITED ST‘:ATES DISTRICT COURTb
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 20-60051-CIV-ALTMANReid

|

|

|

|

|

i

| CHARLENE ROSA a/k/a

’ CHARLENE TERRY-ANN WALKER ROSA,

Petitioner,
v. '

HOWARD FINKELSTEIN ez al.,

Respondents.

ORDER
On January 9, 2020, the pro se Petitioner, Charlene Rosa (“Rosa™), filed wh;t she called a
“Civil Lﬁbﬁty Suit” [ECF No. 1]. The Clerk refgrred the case to United States Magis&atc Jﬁdge
Lisette M. Reid for a ruiing on all pre-triai, non-dispositive questions and for a report and
* recommendation on any dispositive matters [ECF No. 2 (ciﬁng Administrative Order 2019—2)’].
After the Defendants filed a Motion to Dismiss, Judge Reid issued a Repon and Recommendation
(“R&R”) [ECF No. 4], in which she suggested that Rosa’s suit be dismissed because it is a

successive petition for writ of habeas corpus, see 28 U.S.C. § 2254—and not, as Rosa claims, a

Because Rosa filed timely objections to the R&R (“Objections”) [ECF No. 5}, the Court

|

civil suit under 42 U.S.C. § 1983. See generally R&R.

| must review de novo those portions of the R&R to which Rosa objected. See FeD. R. CIV. P.
I .

|
|

72(b)(3).! For the reasons that follow, the Court ADOPTS the R&R in full.

; I See FED. R. CIv. P, 72(b)(3) (“Resolving Objections. The district judge must determine de novo

| any part of the magistrate judge’s disposition that has been properly objected to. The district judge

, may accept, reject, or modify the recommended disposition; receive further evidence; or return the
matter to the magistrate judge with instructions.”).
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® ¥ ®
ANALYSIS™

The Coﬁrt agrees with Judge Reid that Résa’s “Civil Liability Suit” is just another in along
line of collateral attacks she has levied against her three consolidated state-cc;urt criminal
proceedings. Indeed, in case there was any doubt about her intentions, Rosa lists these three
criminal cases—Case No. 05-014414CF10A, Case No. 05-01441CF10A, and Case No. 04-
010827CF10A—at the very top of her “Civil Liability Suit.” She then proceeds to describe, over
the course of twenty pages, precisely how her assistant public defenders—the Defendants
Finkelstein and Williams—failed to represent her best interests during those criminal cases. See
Civil Liability Suit at 1. She claims, for instance, that (1) Williams pressured her into confessing,
and then coerced her into pleading guilty, because she is Jamaican and “Americans be]iéve that
Jamaicans are known drug slingers and murderers”; (2) Williams “refuse[d] to discuss the charge
indictment and/or information” with her; (3) both Defendants conspired with the state to “prevenf
her fror-n_k;—»\.ring about hc;r rights or defenses or from having a fair opportunity . to present or
litigate them at criminal trial” and (4) both Defendants engaged in a Idng litany of other
misconduct. See generally id. As relief, Rosa asks the Court to “grant a civil hability jury trial”
against the Defendants. Id. at 18.

Unfortunately for Rosa, she has previously filed a writ of habeas corpus based on these
very same allegations (Case No. 16-cv-62332-BLOOM). Judge Bloom dismissed Rosa’s Petition
under 28 U.S.C. § 2254 on May 31, 2018, see R&R at 2, and the Eleventh Circuit affirmed Judge
Bloom’s decision on January 7, 2019. 1d.

-+ Under Rule 9 of § 2254, “[before presenting a second or successive petition, the petitioner

must obtain an order from the appropriate court of appeals authorizing the district court to consider

the petition- as required by 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3) and (4).” Although Rosa has, on several
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occasions, asked the Eleventh Circuit Tor this very authorization, the Court of Appeals has denied
her reé;uest every time. See R&R at n. 1 (citing three instances in which Rosa’s requests for
authorization to file a successive petition were denied). The Court thus lacks subject-matter
jurisdiction fo consider the merits of Rosa’s casé. See Burton v. Stewart, 549 U.S. 147 (2007) (a
district court must dismiss a pétition “for lack of jurisdiction” if the prisoner does not receive
authorization from the court of appeals before she files z.isecond or successive petition ‘in the
district court); Lambrix v. Sec’y, Dep 't of Corr., 872 F.3d 1170, 1180 (11th Cir. 2017) (when a
petitioner ( fails - th obtain  authorization  from the court of appeals to file
a second or successive habeas petition, “the district courts lack. jurisdiction to consider the merits
of the petition”).? |

In her Objections, Rosa argues that Judge Reid’s 'recommendation was erroneous
because—she claims—it treated Rosa as a person “too i)oor” and “of a certain élass asa Jamaican.”
Objections at 1. Rosa maintains that her claims of “discrimination, fraud, and malicious
prosecution” are “not in the nature of a petition for a writ of habeas corpus,” but rather are
cognizable under 42 U.S.C. § 1983. Id. at 2. But, even assuming that her claims did more than
attack her lawyers’ conduct during her decade-old criminal proceedings, the statute of limitations
for her purported “discrimination, fraud, and malicious p'rpsecution” claims expired many years

ago. After all, according to Rosa, the niisconduct occurred between 2005 and 2007. See Civil

~ Liability Suit at 2. The statute of limitations for discrimination claims in Florida is four years.3 See

2 Rosa has also attempted to file an Amended Complaint, in which she sought further relief,
including a new state-court trial Judge Reid denied the proposed Amended Complaint on March
19, 2020 [ECF No. 8]. Notably, the Amended Complaint, like the operative Complaint, was a
thinly-veiled collateral attack on her underlying, state-court criminal convictions.

3 To prevail on a discrimination claim under the Florida Civil Rights Act, Fla. Stat. § 760.01 et
seq.,Rosa was also required to exhaust certain administrative remedies—which she has not done.
Fla. Stat. § 760.11.




Case: 0:20-cv-60051-RKA  Document #: 9 Entered on FLSD Docke{uf'.‘03124/2020 Page 4 of 4

‘. l|

Fla. Stat. § 95.11(3)(f). The statute of limitations for fraud and rhalicious prosecution is four years.
See Fla. Stat. § éSI’bl(3)(j); Fla. Stat. § 95.11(3)(0). In other words, to the extent that any of Rosa’s
claims canbe liberally construed as arising under 42 U.S.C. § 1983, they are time-barred.
Accordingly, the Court hereby
ORDERS AND ADJUDGES that the R&R [ECF No. 4] is ADOPTED IN FULL. The
“Civil Liability Suit” [ECF No. 1] is DISMISSED. The Clerk of the Court is instructed to CLOSE
this case, and any pending motions are DENIED as moot. |

DONE AND ORDERED in Fort Lauderdale, Florida, this 24th day of March 2020.

ROY K. ALTMAN
_— ' UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
cc: Charlene Rosg, pro se ‘




® @
-® Appendin £
— G Conpland 1983
U Y e COnciadt Cowsd:
—@




L

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 11TH .:IAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COl.FLORlDA

CIRCUIT CIVIL DIVISION
Charlene Rosa, et.al. CASENO. 2017-025724-CA-01
Plaintiff(s), SECTION 25) (Section
VS. '
Howard Finkelstein (Broward County Public Defender), et.al.
Defendant(s).
/

NOTICE OF LACK OF PROSECUTION
and
ORDER TO APPEAR FOR HEARING

Notice of Lack of Prosecution: Notice is hereby provided, pursuant to Rule 1.420(e), Fla.R.Civ.P., that the Court intends to dismiss
the above-styled action because it appears that there has been no record activity for the last ten (10} months and no stay has been issued or
approved by the court.

Order to Appear: The parties are ordered to appear at 11:00 AM, am/pm, on the 4th day of January, 2021 for a hearing on the
Court's motion to dismiss the above-styled cause for lack of prosecution, at the Dade County Courthouse, 73 W. Flagler Street,
Courtroom DCC-Circuit Chambers 1111, Miami, FL 33130, before the Honorable Valerie Manno-Schurr

CA 25) (Section.

To prevent the dismissal of the above-styled cause, the party opposing the dismissal must appear; AND bring hard copies of
recent ﬁllngg. AND affirmatively establish at least on following:

There had been record activity within ten (10) months prior to service of this Notice and Order to Appear; or
2. A stay of the action was in effect within the ten {10) months prior to service of this Notice and Order toAppear; or
3. There has been record activity within sixty (60) days immediately following the service of this Notice and Order to

Appear; or
4. The Courtissued a stay of the action within sixty (60) days immediately following the service of this Notice and

Order to Appear; or
5. Atleast five (5) days before the hearing, the party opposmg the dismissal established good cause, in writing, for the

action to remain pending. »

The failure of the party opposing the dismissal to appear at the hearing and bhsﬁ,thaex;,s ce of at least one of the above,

shall constitute an abandonment of any justified defense, and the above-styled action sh “Ya tienh lack of prosecution on the date
of the hearing, set forth above. ,‘. e 2y
Jd N0

DONE and ORDERED in Chambers at Miami-Dade County, Florida, on

VALERIE ‘_)!t\ NN K“"URR
CiRCUIT COURT JUDGE
CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE

cc: Counsel/Parties of Record

" If you are a person with a disability who needs any accommodation in order to participate

in this proceeding, you are entitled, at no cost to you, to the provision of certain assistance.
Please contact Aliean Simpkins, the Eleventh Judicial Circuit Court’s ADA Coordinator,
Lawson E. Thomas Courthouse Center, 175 NW 1st Ave., Suite 2400, Miami, FL. 33128,
Telephone (305) 349-7175; TDD (305) 349-7174, Fax (305) 349-7355, Email:
ADA@jud11.flcourts.org at least seven (7) days before your scheduled court appearance,
or immediately upon receiving this notification if the time before the scheduled
appearance is less than seven (7) days; if you are hearing or voice impaired, call 711.

CHARLENE ROSA

Lowell Correctional Annex
11120 NW Gainesville Road
QOcala FL. 34482
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IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No, 18-12339-C

CHARLENE TERRY-ANN WALKER ROSA,
Petitioner-Appellant,
versus
STATE OF FLORIDA,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondents-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southem District of Florida

ORDER:

Charlene Terry-Ann Walker Rosa moves for a certificate of appealability (“COA™) in
ordér to appeal the dismissal of her 28 U.S.C. § 2254 petition for writ of habeas and denial of her
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) motion to alter or amend the judgment. To merit a COA, Rosa must make

“a substantial showing of the denial of a constitutional right.” 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2). Because

Rosa failed to make a substantial showing of the denial of a constitutional right, her motion for a

_COA is DENIED.

Rosa’s motion for appointment of counsel is also DENIED AS MOOT.

/s8/ Stanley Marcus
UNITED STATES CIRCUIT JUDGE
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ELBERT PARR TUTTLE COURT OF APPEALS BUILDING
56 Forsyth Street, N.W.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

David J, Smith For rules and forms visit
Clerk of Court www.cal 1 uscourts.gov

January 07, 2019

Clerk - Southern District of Florida
U.S. District Court

400 N MIAMI AVE

MIAMI, FL. 33128-1810

Appeal Number: 18-12339-C
Case Style: Charlene Walker Rosa v. State of Florida, et al
District Court Docket No: 0:16-cv-62332-BB

The enclosed copy of this Court's order denying the application for a Certificate of
Appealability is issued as the mandate of this court. See 11th Cir. R. 41-4. Counsel and pro se
parties are advised that pursuant to 11th Cir, R, 27-2, "a motion to reconsider, vacate, or modify
an order must be filed within 21 days of the entry of such order. No additional time shall be

“allowed for mailing."

All pending motions are now rendered moot in light of the attached order.
Sincerely,
DAVID J. SMITH, Clerk of Court

Reply to: Walter Pollard, C
Phone #: (404) 335-6186

Enclosure(s)

DIS-4 Multi-purpose dismissal letter




L - | . |
A UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
ﬂ(} W@.k & FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT
A ELBERT PARR TUTTLE COURT OF APPEALS BUILDING

56 Forsyth Street, NJW.
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

David J. Smith ) For rules and formis visit
Clerk of Court www.call.uscourts.gov

March 07, 2019

Charlene Terry-Ann Walker Rosa
Lowell CI - Inmate Legal Mail
11120 NW GAINESVILLE RD
OCALA, FL 34482-1479
‘Appeal Number: 18-12339-C

Case Style: Charlene Walker Rosa v. State of Florida, et al -
District Court Docket No: 0:16-cv-62332-BB

This Cdurt requires all counsel to file documents electronically using the Electronic Case
Files ("ECF") system, unless exempted for good cause.

The enclosed order has been ENTERED.

*Copy of our order entered on January 07, 2019, is enclosed.
Sincerely,

DAVID J. SMITH, Clerk of Court

Reply to: Walter Pollard, C/lt
Phone #: (404) 335-6186

- | MOT-2 Notice of Court Action
|
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g A ,\/.)0 &' | UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 16-cv-62332-BLOOM/White
CHARLENE TERRY-ANN WALKER ROSA,
Petitioner,
V.

JULIE L. JONES,
SEC’Y, FLA. DEP’'T OF CORR'’S,

Respondent. |
/

ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
THIS CAUSE is before the Court upon pro se Petitioner’s Motion for Reconsideration,

ECF Nos. [67, 75]. The Court has reviewed the Motion and the record in this case, and is

otherwise fully advised as to the premises. For the reasons set forth below, the Court denies the

Motion for Reconsideration.
I. BACKGROUND

Petitioner was charged with first-degree murder of Lola Salzman by bludgeoning and/or_

stabbing with a knife in violation of Florida Statute § 782.04(1). See ECF No. [30-1] at 13-14. -

On July 5, 2007, the jury found Petitioner guilty of first-degree murder and she was sentenced to’ |

a term of life in prison without the possibility of parole. Id. at 16-22. After a lengthy history of
proceedings in state court, Petitioner timely filed her Petition for habeas corpus relief in this
Court. See ECF No. [1]. Judge White summarized Petitioner’s four claims in his Report and

Recommendation (the “Report”), including the claim. at issue here: that Petitioner’s defense
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attorney was ineffective for conceding to the authenticity of recorded telephone conversations at

_trial. ECF No. [53] at 2.

On May 31, 2018, this Court adopted the Report and Judge White’s well-reasoned
analysis denying Petitioner’s claim that her defense attorney was ineffective for not obj?cting to
the authenticity of telephone recording tapes. ECF No. [61], at 16-17. A summary of Judge
White’s analysis follows. In Petitioner’s criminal trial, the State presented taped conversations
'between Petitioner and two individuals, Maxine Hylton and Omar Nunez. ECF No. [53] at 27~

28. On direct examination, both Ms. Hylton and Mr. Nunez testified that they agreed to

cooperate w1th law enforcement and participate in taped conversations with Petitioner, and

q&‘% '::Lgltww&-t war*" Y

- 7
, prov1ded testimony about those recorded conversations. Id. Petitioner's defense attorney d

o the ons Thok antherd icats 7 (opad . f,“ﬁ,ﬁiw

object to the authenticity of the taped conversations when presented at trial, but conducted a %‘0
{o Fhergiham (ros- cesa agacn 3t dog. Aosal o)
thorough cross-examination of both witnesses. Id. at 26-28. Judge White concluded that the

“state post-conviction court’s conclusion that counsel was not deficient for failing %o make a
Z

<

meritless objection was consistent with Strickland and not objectively unreasonable. Moreover,

Petitioner’s claim fails because she cannot demonstrate a reasonable probability that the jury th ﬂl &

ot To cluadlt ok " T objo Tg Tht 20 5
would have found her not guilty had the trial court excluded the testimony identifying her voide.
W-_'-———‘_-

Id. at 28. wet bxo\w,{
Petitioner filed a Motion for Certificate of Appealability, ECF No. [62], which the %
Clerk’s office construed as a notice of appeal from the final order denying the § 2254 petition,
and therefore transmitted a notice of appeal to the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appéal on June 1,
2018. Thereafter, Petitioner filed a Motion for Leave to Proceed in forma pauperis for Costs of

Tfanscﬁpts on Appeal. ECF No. [70]. The Eleventh Circuit held that the motion for a certificate

of appealability designated an appeal from the magistrate judge’s report recommending the
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denial of ;h,e § 2254 petition, which report was not appealable. However, i; construpd ECF No.‘
[70] as a timely notice of appeal from the final order denying the § 2254 petition. See ECF No.
[75] at 2-3. PetitionerA filed a Notice of Newly Discovered. Evidence, ECF No. [67], ﬁn,d
Supplemental Post Judgment Motion, ECF No. [75], which the Eleventh Circuit construed as

moving to reconsider the Court’s denial of the § 2254 petition. See ECF No. [75] at 3. On

August 23, 2018, the Eleventh Circuit remanded the case to this Court for the limited purpose of

addressing Petitioner’s motion to reconsider the denial of the § 2254 petition. /d.

The purported newly discovered evidence Petitioner filed includes two memoranda to file
by Petitioner’s defense counsel in the underlying criminal case, H. Dohn Williams Jr., and six .

letters from counsel to Petitioner. ECF No. [67], at 23-48. Petitioner has identified as relevant

—

to her. Motion for Reconsideration a portion of a memorandum to file dated February 19, 2007,

consisting of defense counsel’s notes of a meeting with Petitioner discussing the State’s evidence
in her criminal proceedihg. The relevant portion of said memorandum provides:
o [1told the client about the portions of the calls that concerned me. She said she did
not want to hear the tape-recordings because it was not her voice on the tape
recordings or if it was her voice the police manipulated the recording to make her

look bad.

I explained to the client that I had heard her voice enough to recognize it and that
it was her voice.

Id. 4t 30. Petitioner alleges that defense counsel provided her with this memorandum after she A
contacted hi/mfollowing the issuance of Judge White’s Report and Recommendation. Id. at 21—

22. Petitioner further alleges that the language in the memorandum is new evidence that

demonstrates defense counsel had a conflict of i_r}t’e_r_g:_s_g. See, e.g., ECF No. [75] at 5.
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II. STANDARD
* Petitioner seeks reconsideration of the Court’s denial of the § 2254 petition. “While Rule
59(e) does not set forth any specific ci;iteria, the courts have delineated three major grounds
justifying reconsideration: (1) an intervening change in controlling law; (2) the availability of ,

_new evidence; and (3) the need to correct clear error or prevent manifest injustice.” Williams v.

Cruise Ships Catering & Serv. Int'l, N.V., 320 F. Supp. 2d 1347, 1357-58 (S.D. Fla. 2004)

also Burger King Corp. v. Ashland Equities, Inc., 181 F. Supp. 2d 1366, 1369 (S.D. Fla. 2002)
(“[T]here are three major grounds which justify reconsideration: (1) an intervening change in

controlling law; (2) the availability of new evidence; and (3) the need to correct clear error or

(citing Sussman v. Salem, Saxon & Nielsen, P.A., 153 F.R.D. 689, 694 (M.D. Fla. 1994)); see

~ prevent manifest injustice”). “[R]econsideration of a previous order is an extraordinary remedy
i ahd S

; to be employed sparingly in the interests of finality and conservation of scarce judicial
resources.” Wendy's In?'l, Inc. v. Nu—Cape Const., Inc., 169 F.R.D. 680, 685 (M.D. Fla. 1996);
see also Campero USA Corp. v. ADS Foodservice, LLC, 916 F. Supp. 2d 1284, 1290 (S.D. Fla.
2012) (“A motion for reconsideration is an extraordinary remedy to be employed sparingly.”)
(citation omitted).

» - “Motions for reconsideration are appropriate where, for example, the Court has patently

misunderstood a party.” Compania de Elaborados de Cafe v. Cardinal Capital Mgma., Inc., 401 -
F. Supp. 2d 1270, 1283 (S.D. Fla. 2003). But “[a] motion for reconsideration should not be used
as a vehicle to present authorities available at the time of the first decision or to reiterate -
arguments previously made.” Z.K. Marine Inc. v. M/V Archigetis, 808 F. Supp. 1561, 1563 (S.D. |

Fla. 1992). “[Tlhe movant must do more than simply restate his or her previous arguments, and

any arguments the movant failed to raise in the earlier motion will be deemed waived.”




~Case: 0:16-cv-62332-BB  Document #: 78 Entered on FLSD Docket: 09/13/2018 Page 5 of 1“0\

. . | | \

Compania, 401 F. Supp. 2d at 1283. Simply put, a party “cannot use a Rule 59(e) motion to

f_elit’ig_@ old matters, raise argument or present evidence that could have been raised prior to the

——

entry of judgment.”. Michael Linet, Inc. v. Vill. of Wellington, Fla., 408 F.3d 757, 763 (11th Cir.

2005). co»\)\& ot WIQLAS\A [ 7‘«& Ad N o~ KM@M)'F[/\Q\}DQ)# U’M&j Wb‘d .

o(a,ctm/&wbg v Mv(sjm}z\&& “tha alix.?{_d Ve ita ao hsrs?,
ITI. DISCUSSION

The new evidence Petitioner submitted does not change the Court’s conclusion. This

— ——

Court determined that Petitioner’s claim that defense counsel was ineffective for failing to object :

wﬁg\ actual conflict,” or in other words, “inconsistent interests,” see Freund v. Butterworth, 165 F.3d

839, 859 (11ith Cir. 1999), Petitioner’s claim is procedurally tim&lgrred, and in any event, fails
P ) I1 y

on the merits. oy f"i@dxw\j boyned ) wa mud?élw
‘ A Ake conad § Eambarisg ot Ly clommp
A. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel v’t,'bdmd QW\N\ . '

Although Petitioner’s Motion for Reconsideration seeks to advance a claim characterized

as a “conflict of interest,” based on newly discovered evidence, Petitioner has merely recycled
and repackaged the previously asserted ineffective assistance of counsel claim. In prior briefing /

Petitioner contended that her attorney agreed with her that it was not Petitioner’s voice on the

~ .

. |
recordings but he chose not to object for strategic reasons. Now Petitioner claims that her | f
attorney reco‘gnizéd her voice on the recordings despite Pétitioner’s insistence that it was not her \
voice. Whether defense counsel recognized her voice or not, at bottom, Petitioner’s claim is that
counsel was ineffective for not objecting to the authenticity of the phone recordings.
This Court’s conclusion that counsel satisfied Strickland’s deferential standard is

unchanged by the newly submitted internal memorandum. Counsel will not be deemed : -
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unconstitutionally deficient because of tactical decisions. Adams v. Wainwright, 709 F.2d 1443,
1445 ('1 1th Cir. 1983); Ford v. Strickland, 696 F.2d 804, 820 (11th Cir. 1983) (en banc), see

United States v. Costa, 691 F.2d 1358, 1364 (11th Cir. 1982). Even if in retrospect the strategy

-rmw cvﬂwu

M WCVJ\d HOF
Wwo competent attorney would have chosen it, Adams v. Balkcom, 688 F.2d '“R‘le dord whad

734, 738 (11th Cir. 1982) (citing Washington v. Strickland, 693 F.2d 1243, 1254.(5th Cir. 1982) -

appears to have been wrong, the decision will be held ineffective only if it was so patently

also citing Ford v. Strickland, 696 F.2d 804, 820 (11 Cir. 1983) (en banc));‘ Baldwin v.
Blackburn, 653 F.2d 942, 946 (5th Cir. 1981), cert. den’d, 456 U.S. 950 (1982); Beckham v.
Wainwright, 639 F.2d 262, 265 (5th Cir‘. 1981). The burden of proof to establish ineffectiveness
and prejudice is on the petitioner. Washington, 693 F. 2d at 1262.

The new evidence -- that defe recognized Petitioner’s voice in the phone ¢

recordings -- does not demonstrate that the strategy to not object to the authenticity of the tapes
it

was wrong, much less that it was patently unreasonable. It is well-settled in Florida that voice

identification is admissible and that testimony attesting to the “identity of the accused even by

ﬁl‘) one who has heard his voice™ is “direct and positive proof of a fact.” Martin v. State, 100 Fla.

. 'E g—twm 24 (Fla. 1930); see England v. State, 940 So. 2d 389, 401 (Fla. 2006), cert. den’d by England

v Flbrzda 549 U.S. 1325 (2007); Cason v. State, 211 So. 2d 604, 604 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968). At
w '!\‘J\
‘1) etitioner’s criminal mal the individuals who recorded the taped conversations with Peutlogxg;
')\ a¢ po Thay AT, ghow where on '\%&M%ﬁuﬂf -the L)E[y,

0 \(3- . 3 identified her voice on the tapes. Defense counsel s decision not to make a baseless objection to

w’M M‘; the authent1c1ty of the voice recordings is no less reasonable given that counsel was able to

aﬁ‘w}t"

J\ identify Petitioner’s voice in the tapes.

e
oW
&ﬁdyg
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.w' ‘ o‘.’( ™ To the extent that Petitioner intends to raise a claim that her defense attorney had a
q ey - -
< puX

(
{

) oﬁ""\ conflict of interest, it is 2 new claim that was not exhausted in state court, and therefore is
v sy SO i erstore

procedurally defaulted. See Footman v. Singletary, 978 F.2d 1207, 1211 (11th Cir. 1992) (“a

s
%) dp»/“\habeas petitioner may not present instances of ineffective assistance of counsel in his federal

Q

Fhaey el awabusty, amd Fiss Provs o fredundly Remdnd Rafue Aep

A
| P.fwa \sﬁ’\)etition /_tt_lat the state court has not evaluated previously”); McNair v. Campbell, 416 F.3d 1291

«®
WY gt :
3‘;’,%“’33 (11th Cir. 2005) (holding, pursuant to § 2254(b)(1), habeas petitioners generally cannot raise

-~

ot
w&@‘}‘% claims in federal court if those claims were not first exhausted in state court).

;p,::} ‘_Z &(‘o& “To properly exhaust a claim” it is not “sufficient that a somewhat similar state-law claim
e Y . |

xm&}” was made.” Kelley v. Sec'y for Dep't of Corr., 377 F.3d 1317, 1343-44 (1 1th Cir. 2004). The
T

Eleventh Circuit has provided further guidance on failure to exhaust claims of ineffective

assistance of counsel:

To properly exhaust a claim, “the petitioner must afford the State a full and fair
opportunity to address and resolye the claim on the merits.” Keeney, 504 U.S.at

10, 112 S.Ct. at 1720. Itis not sufficient merely that the federal habeas petitioner
has been through the state courts, Picard v. Connor, 404 U.S. 270, 275-76, 92

S.Ct. 509, 512, 30 L.Ed.2d 438 (1971) .... The petitioner must present his claims

to the state courts such that they are permitted the “opportunity to apply .
controlling legal principles to the facts bearing upon (his) constitutional claim.” . //
Picard, 404 U.S. at 277, 92 S.Ct. at 513 (alteration in original).

Thus, the prohibition against raising non-exhausted claims in federal court
extends not only to broad legal theories of relief, but also to the specific assertions
of fact that might support relief. For example, habeas petitioners may not present
particular factual instances of ineffective assistance of counsel in their federal .
petitions that were not first presented to the state courts. Footman v. Singletary,

978 F.2d 1207, 1211 (11th Cir. 1992). ‘ ‘ -

Id.

In Kelly, the district court granted petitioner’s habeas relief for ineffective assistance of

counsel on the ground that defense counsel failed to investigate and present evidence on behalf




Case: 0:16-cv-62332-BB  Document #: 78 Entered on FLSD Docket: 09/13/2018 Page 8 of 10
. CASENO. 1 -62332-BLOOM/White

of petitioner. Id. at 1347. The district court’s decision rested on defense counsel’s reliance on a

disbarred attorney conducting the pre-trial investigation. Id. The Eleventh Circuit compared tJhQ)

claim to the most similar claim raised in state court to determine whether the claim had been
T ————

W Id. In state court, petitioner argued that her trial attorneys “failed to
invesfigate, develop, or present readily available evidence that would have supported their own
defense theories...” Id. Additionally, petitioner’s brief to the Florida Supreme Court mentioned
the disbarred attorney in one paragraph, stating that the disbarred attorney “did much of the
investigation and preliminary legal work.” Id. at 1349, Accordingly, the Eleventh Circuit held . -
that the district court should have dismissed petitioner’s ineffective assistance claim because . -
petitioner did not notify “the State that he intended to challenge his conviction on the ground that

his attorneys were constitutionally deficient in their duty to investigate or because they relied on

[a disbarred attorney] for that chore.” Id. at 1348. The Court conclﬁded that petitioner failed to
present(] the state court with this particular legal basis for relief in addition to the facts

supporting it.” Id. at 1350, -

Here, Petitioner for the first time on Motion for Reconsideration is alleging that her -

attorney had a conflict of interest. Petitioner offers this as a new legal theory to explain why her
T e - —

e ) AR oY K Goud Tha wod cudlaadic, |
attorney failed to object to the authenticity of the phone recordings. The facts on which this new

claim is based are distinct from Petitioner’s claim in state court. In Petitioner’s Amended

Motion for Post-Conviction Relief, she claimed:

Defendant states that counsel visited her at the county jail to play a tape that the

. State claimed was conversation, between her and State witness Omar Nunez and
Maxine Hylton. Defendant told counsel that she had no such conversation with
either Maxine Hylton or Omar Nunez. More over [sic], she asserted that was NOT
her voice. Defendant questioned counsel, as to whether or not he thought that it
sounded like her voice, and he agreed that it did not sound like her voice. Counsel
said but it sounded good, it said that Dutch did [it], not you.”



2% .

o

T ommemstmiae e e emr e W W A A UMINL L W L LV LU rayc v ul 1y

_ECF No. [30} at 217.

g%e facts are distinct from those asserted in the Motion for Reconsideration. The claim

presented to the state court was that Petitioner’s defense counsel agreed that the voice on the’

v — o ————

@9 15{397) . ._FWegeas Petitioner now contends defense counsel believed that
N

\5’{ ) the voice on the recordings belonged to Petitioner. Thus, the state court was not presented with

the conflict of interest theorv or the orting it.

Although the Court’s analysis could end here, the Court will also address the merits of

Petitioner’s conflict of interest claim. A habeas petitioner who claims that he was denied his

Sixth Amendment right to the effective_assistance of trial counsel because his lawyer had a

conflict of interest must show “that an actual conflict of interest adversely affected his lawv_er's‘_'

B_grformance.” Cuyler v. Sullivan, 446 U.S. 335 (1980); accord Freund v. Butterworth, 117 F.3d

1543, 1571 (11th Cir. 1997), vacated, 135 F.3d 1419 (11th Cir. 1998). This standard has been

applied in two traditional contexts: a lawyer’s “simultaneous repre ion”_of clients with

adverse interests, and a lawyer's “successive representation” of a client against whom a former
— b G oY I SRS e

clignt dppears as a witness. See, e.g.,, McConico v. Alabama, 919 F.2d 1543, 1546 (11th Cir.
e T

1990) (noting that a conflict of interest may arise in either context). Although, conflicts of

interests have been found in some other contexts, this Court is not persuaded that the new

evidence demonstrated that Petitioner’s defense counsel has an actual conflict of interest that

e A

affected his perfo

“An ‘actual conflict’ of interest occurs when a lawyer has ‘inconsistent interests.’”

Freund v. Butterworth, 165 F.3d at 859 (quoting Smith v. White, 815 F.2d 1401, 1405 (11th Cir.

1987). Petiti es not claim that defense counsel’s interests were compromised by any
. . N*,-% — B

= /‘ﬁ._
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factor external to the representation of Petiti such as the representation of any other client.

Defense counsel’s belief that he recognized Petitioner’s voice on the recorded phone

conversations does not give rise to inconsistent interests. Moreover, even if Petitioner could
demonstrate that her defense counsel had inconsistent interests, PW
lawyer's performance was affested..

It is therefore ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that Petitioner’'s Motion for-
Reconsideration of the Court’5 denial of the § 2254 Petition, ECF Nos. [67, 75], is DENIED.

DONE AND ORDERED in Miami, Florida, this 12th day of September, 201 8.

BETH BLOOM
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Copies furnished to: | ~

Charlene Terry-Ann Walker Rosa p
L06814
Homestead Correctional Institution
Inmate Mail/Parcels
19000 SW 377th Street
Florida City, FL 33034
' PRO SE

10
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: UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHERN DISTRIQT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. l6‘-cv-62332-BLOOM/WHITE

- CHARLENE TERRY-ANN WALKER ROSA, | | ' ,
| Petitioner,
v.
JULIE L. JONES, ~ | | P
SEC’Y, FLA. DEP'T OF CORR'S, | ~
Respondent. ,

ORDER ADOPTING MAGISTRATE JUDGE’S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION
- THIS CAUSE is before the Court upon pro se Petitioner’s Petition for Writ of Habeas

Corpus, ECF No. [7), filed pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2254 (the “Petmon”), Wthh was previously

referred to the Honorable Patrick A. White for a Report and Recommendation on any dispositive

matters. See ECF No (3]. On April 2, 2018 Judge White 1ssued a Report and Recommendanon

(lhe “Repon b} recommendmg that the Petition be demed on the merits as to claims 1, 2, and 4

and procedurally barred as to claim 3. See ECF No. [53]. The Report also recommended thata

certificate of appealablhty be denied and that the case be closed. In the Report Petitioner was

advised that “[o]bjecnons to this report may be filed with the District Judge within fourteen days

of receipt of a copy of the report.”” Id. at 38. She then timely filed Objecuons and separately

filed an Application for Certificate of Appealability. See ECF Nos, {54] and [59]. The Court has
since conducted a de novo revxew of Magistrate Judge White’s Report and’ Recommendation,

Petitioner’s ObJecnons the record and is otherw1$e fully advised. See Williams v. McNeil, 557

F.3d 1287, 1291 (11th Cir. 2009) (citing 28 Us. C.§ 636(b)(1))




7T U7 ST TTTS Se ccuvunicnis UL CHIETEU UN FLOSU UOCKET: Ub/31/2018  Page 2 019
| ‘ " CASE NO.cv-62332-BLOOM/WHI'I‘E

L. BACKGROUND

Petitioner was charged with first-degree murder of Lola Salzman by bludgeoning and/or
stabbing with a knife in violation of Florida Statute § 782.04(1). See ECF No. [30-1] at 13-14.
On July 5, 2007, the jury fdimd Petitioner guilty of first-degree murder and she was sentenced to
a term of life in prison without the possibility of parole. Id. at 16-22. After a lengthy history of
proceedings in state court, Petitioner timely filed her Petition for habeas relief in this tribunal.
See ECF No. [1]. The Report summarized Petitioner’s four clairris as follows:
1. Ineffective assistance of counsel where counsel’s opening statements
prejudiced her from receiving a fair trial. Petitioner’s conviction was obtained by
an involuntary concession of guilt without understanding the nature of the charge
and the consequences of a plea since Counsel did not have Petitioner’s
_ affirmative, explicit consent to concede her guilt. Counsel’s opening and closing
; statements, and cross examination of witnesses were a demonstration of evidence
conceding Petitioner’s guilt. '

2. Ineffective assistance of counsel where:

: (A)  Counsel was ineffective for conceding to the authenticity of the telephone
) conversations; : ’
|

(B)  Counsel elicited testimony that Petitioner’s blood was found on a picture
on a wall at the crime scene :

(C) - Counsel admitted to or failed to challenge evidence presented that
Petitioner extorted a friend to collect payment from the victim.

’ (D) Counsel knowingly presented false testimony that Petitioner had a scaron. ... .
| o her hand and that she showed it to police at the time of the arrest as evidence
i that the scar was a result of the “alleged murder” of the victim;

(E)  Counsel informed the jury that Petitioner left the country because of her
consciousness of guilt; ,

- (F)  Counsel conceded to facts in the prosecution’s case without Petitioner’s
| . consent, which denied meaningful adversary testing; and

(G)  Counsel refused to “strategize” with Petitioner.
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3. Ineffective assistance of counsel where Petitioner was. shackled throughout the
entire trial in front of the jury, which prejudiced the Petitioner in violation of her
right to a fair trial.
4. Ineffective assistance of counsel where counsel failed to:
(A)  Call Dr. Edward Greenburg to testify as an expert witness who would
have stated that the victim died of natural causes. . Counsel improperly
conceded that the victim died as a result of 43 stab wounds; and
(B)  Assert an alibi defense with the testimony of Thomas Fairbough.
ECF No. [53] at 2-4. Ultimately, the Report concluded that, as to claims 1, 2, and 4, the Petition
failed on the merits and, as to claim 3, it was procedurally barred for failure to exhaust the
remedy in state court.
II. OBJECTIONS

Petitioner’s lengthy Objections raise multiple arguments, which the Court summarizes as

follows: (1) the Report did not contain a verbatim recitation of her four claims for relief; (2)

|

Petitioner did not receive the assistance of counsel to prepare her Petition and did not know she

éould file additional grounds for habeas relief; (3) the Report should have not relied upon the

recitation of facts contained within thé opinion issued by Florida’s Fourth District of Appeals in

- her direct appeal; (4) claim 3 is not procedurally barred because she has uncovered new evidence ¥

| of her actual iﬁnocence; (5) the Report erred in finding that claim 1 did not cbnstitute ineffective
assistance of counsel; and (6) the Report misconstrued her position as to claim 2(a) regarding the
| authenticity of telephone conversations.. See ECF No. [54]. In addition, Petitioner separately
* filed an Application for Certificate of Appealabiiity. The Court addresses each issue inturn.

a. Objection Number 1

Petitioner did not object to the recommendation that claims 2(B) through 2(G) and 4 be -

denied on the merits, other than to argue that the report failed to verbatim recite all claims and
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supporting facts fronr her Petition. She claims that this failure rendered the Report inadequate
and deprived her of a fair and impartial review of her constitutional claims. See ECF N o [54] at
6-9. However, Judge White explicitly states in the Report that he reviewed the Petition at ECF
No. [7], and he accurately, summanzed each of Petitioner’s claims. See ECF No. [53] The
Report need not include a word-for-word recitation of all claims and facts. The Report reflects
that Judge White meticulously analyzed each of the four claims in the Petition along with all
subparts and the underlying record. Id.. Therefore, Petitioner’s objection is without merit and is
overruled.  And, because Petitioner did n-ot raise any substantive objections to the
recommendation that'claims 2(B) through 2(G) and claim 4 be denied on the rherits, she has
foregone the right to otherwise object to the legal analysis and factual findings made by Judge
White as to these specific claims. | |
b. Objection Number 2

Petitioner next contends that conflict-free counsel should have been appointed to assist
her with the preparatron of her Petition. It should be noted that prior to the instant objection,
Petitioner filed no less than four motions requesting the appointment of counsel and on four
occasions, Petitioner’s request was denied; See ECF Nos. [10], [11], [32], [39], [49], [50],4[57],
[58]. In support of her objection, Petitioner argues that she is ﬁnancrally indigent and cannot
afford counsel and lacks the intellectual abrhty to properly articulate. legal arguments in support
of her request for habeas relief. See ECF No. [54] More specrﬁcally, Petitioner states she has
an intellectual quotient of. 72 and is, therefore, mtellectually dlsabled refemng to a report
prepared by the Department of Corrections.

A Dpetitioner does not have a constitutional right to counsel dunng post—conwcnou

collateral attack proceedings. See Pennsylvania v. Finley, 481 U.S. 551, 555 (1987) (“Our cases

wet: 05/31/2018 Page 4 of 19
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' estabhsh that the right to appointed counsel extends to the first appeal of right, and no further. .

. We think that since a defendant has no federal constitutional right to counsel when pursuing a
discretionary appeal on direct review of his conviction, g Jortiori, he has no such right when
attacking a conviction that has long» since become final upon exhaustion of the appellate
process.”). The decision whether to appoint counsel on a petition for habeas rehef is subject to
the dlscrenon of the trial court and “will not be overturned absent a showing of fundamental
unfairness which i impinges on the due process rights of the petmoner " Vandenades v. United
States, 523 F.2d 1220, 1225—26 (5th Cir. 1975).

Petitioner’s claim of intellectual disability is belied by the record. While she attached an
Intake Psychological Screening report dated Jul); 10, 2007 to support her fourth Motion fot
Appointment of Conflict-Free Counsel, ECF No. [57], indicating that her I1Q is 72, the report also
concluded she has no mental retardation and does not suffer from any mildly impaired adaptive
functions. /d. at 21. Further, 2 review t)f the record reveals that Petitioner has filed lengthy,
eloquent, and detail-oriented filings throughout the proceedings in which she has cited to
relevant standartis, case law, and the state-court record. Contrary to her claim, her filings reveal
she is able to articulate legal arguments in support of her request for relief. Because the record
does not reveal a need for an evidentiary hearing, the appointment of counsel is not mandatory,

and there has been no showing that the interest of justice requires an appoi_ntmént of counsel,

Petitioner’s objection on this basis is overruled. See Rules.Goveming Section 2254 Cases Rule

8(c); see McGriff v. Dept. of Corr’s, 338 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2003); Thomas v, Scott, 47 F.3d

713, 715 (5th Cir. 1995).

Also intertwined with this objection is Petitioner’s claim that this Court only allowed her"

to pursue four of her thirty clatms for habeas relief. See ECF No. [54] at 2. Petitioner states that

—_—
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the Court ordered 5er to file an amended motion and only allowed her to use the space provided
in the form, pfeventing her from adéiing extra pages. /d. Again, Petitioner’s claim is t;elied by
the rccord.‘ Aithough the Court réquircd that she use the form petition, she was rebeatedly
informed that .her motion and its incorporated memorandﬁm of law could be up to tweﬁty pages
excluding the title page, signature pages, certiﬁéates of good faith, and certificate of service. See
ECF No. [4]). In addition, Petitioner was informed ti)at she could file an amended petition within
the twenty-page limit énd could exceed such a limitation with prior leave of court and upon a
showing of good cause. Id. The Order did not limit Petitioner to the space provided within the
form and did not prevent her from adding pageé. 1d. Despite this, Petitioner opted to file a
sixteen-page application; raising only four claims, and never requested leave of Court to file a
petition exceeding twenty pages so t.hat she could raise all thirty claims for relief. The Court,
therefore, finds this objection to be without merit.
| ¢. Objection Number 3

Next, Petitioner objeéts to the Reﬁort’s reliance upon and recitation of facts contained
within the Fourth District of Appeals’ opinion issued in her direct appeal. - See ECF No. [54] at
9-12. She argues that, becauée she did not receive effective assistance of counsel during the trial,
the fécts as explained in the appellate court should not be considered as she “deniefs] all the

allegations in the direct appeal.” Id. at 11. The Court finds no error in the Report’s reliance

upon and recitation of facts from the Fourth District Court of Appeals’ decision when discussing

the underlying facts of the offense and procedural history. The appellate court’s opinion
provides a recitation of the evidence presented at trial, regardlesé of whether Petitioner disagrees

with the veracity of such evidence and how her case was presented to the jury. As further

Case: 0:16-cv-62332-BB Dicument #: 61 Entered on FLSD Docket: 05/31/2018 Page 6 of 19
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explained below, this Court finds that Petitioner failed to prove her claims of ineffective
assistance of counsel, rendering her objection on this point moot.

d. Objection Number 4

As to her next objection, Petitioner argues that claim 3 is not procedurally barred. She

. does not dispute Judge White’s conclusion that she failed to exhaust claim 3 in state court by

waiting to raise the claim until her third amended motion for post-conviction relief filed on

* January 2, 2015. Instead, she argues that the Court should consider an exception to the

procedural time bar to pre-vent a miscarriage of justice. See ECF No. [54] at 13. Specifically,
she asserts a claim of actwal innocence, which allows considerétion of a timefbarréd or
procedurally-barred claim.' See McQuigginlv. Perkins, 569 U.S. 383 (2013). While Petitioner is
correct that “actual innocence, if proved, serves as a gateway through which a petitioner may A
pass whether the impediment is a procedural bar,” the Supreme Court has explained that “tenable
actual-innocence gateway pleas are rare.” McQuiggin, 569 U.S. at 386. A prisoner may present
a constitutional claim, such as ineffective assfstance of counsel, on the merits despite a

procedural bar only upon a “credible showing of actual innocence.” Id. at 392-93. “To be

credible, such a claim requires petitioner to support his allegations of constitutional error with

new reliable evidence—whether it be exculpatory scientific evidence, trustworthy eyewitness.
accounts, or critical physical e§idence—-—that was not presented at trial.” Schiup v. Delo, 513
U.S. 298, 324 (1995) (empfxasis added). “[A] petitioner does not meet the ﬂlreshold requirerﬂeht
unless he persuades the distﬁ'ct court that, in light of the lnew'evidence, no juror, acting
reasonably, would have voted to find him guilty beyond a reasonable doubt.” McQuiggz;n, 569
U.S. ét 386 (citing Schiup, 513 U.S. at 329 and House v. Bell, 547 U.S. 518, 538 (2006)

(emphasis added)). “The gateway should open only when a petition presents ‘evidence of
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innocence so strong that a court cannot have confidence in ﬁme outcome of the trial unless the
court is also satisfied that the triél was free of nonharmless constitutional error.” Id. at 401

: (emphésié added). It should ﬁso be noted that “[ulnexplained delay in presenting new evidence
bears on the dctermiﬁation ‘whether the petitioner has made the requisite showing.” McQuiggin,
569 U.S. at 399. Such ur;éxplainéd delay “should seriously undermine the éredibility of the
actual-innocence claim.” Id, at 400.

In. support of her oi)jectioh, Petitioner argues that on June 29, 2017, she discovered “new
evidence” when the prison law librarian,vMs. Green, informed her that the computer revealed an
amended jndicnnent or information' filed on August 23, 2007 ~ one month after she was
convicted. /d. at 14. This amended document charged Petitioner with two counts: first-degree
murder (Count I) and “‘Solicit to Commit Robbery” (Count II). Id. According to Petitibner, this
newly discovered evidence was filed of record on August 23, 2007 by the Hallandale Police
Department in Case No. 062005CF01014414A88810 and established that the State conceded
defense counsel’s theory of solicitation in which Petitioner solicited Ivan McKenzi:e a/k/a Dutch
to extort payment from the victim and that it was Dutch — not Petitioner — who killed tﬁe victim.
Id. Had the State presented the amended charging document to defense counsgl. priorAto trial,
Petitioner argues that her counsel would not have pursued a strétegy in which he admitted to
third-degree murder. Id. at 16.

Despite these arguments, Petitioner has not presented the Court with any evidence of her
actual innocence. She simply provides allegations that the prison law librarian, Ms.:Green.

-informed her of the Augusi 23, 2007 amended indictment or information. Petitioner did not

"It is unclear whether Petitio‘nér claims the State filed an amended indictment or amended information as
she uses the two words interchangeably in her Objections. See ECF No. [54) at 14-16.
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supply the Court with a copy of the alleged amended mdlctment or information that forms the
bas:s of her claim of actual i Innocence or an affidavit from Ms. Green attesung to the discovery.
Instead, Petitioner simply provides an unsubstantiated al]egatlon which falls far short of
sahsfymg the demanding standard articulated in Schiup. vaen the lack of evidence, the Court
cannot evaluate the claim to determine whether it supports Petmoner s actual innocence
a:gument

The Court also finds no ment in the argument that an amended information or mdlctmem
filed in August of 2007 in the public docket of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit in and for
Broward County, Florida constitutes newly discovered evidence. Had Petitioner exercised any
degree of diligence, she could have discovered such readily available mformatlon Even if she
truly “discovered” this public filing on June 29, 2017, Petitione; still waited until after the
issuance of the Report (more than nine months) to raise her’actual innocence ar'gument and did
s0 without any supporting evidence. Petitioner’s failure to supply any reliable evidence and her
unexplained delay in rmsmg this argument fail to satisfy the exactmg standard under Schlup See

Jemison v. Nagle, 158 F. App’x.251, 256 ( l 1th Cir. 2005) (holdmg that the district court did not

abuse its direction in faJhng to condnct an ev1dent1ary hearmg when the petitioner did not

produce any reliable evidence to support the claim of actual innocence, such as the allegedly

exculpatory DNA report or 1ts results) For these reasons, Petmoner cannot avail herself of this
B ——— v - —

exception to resurrect her procednrally barred claim of ineffective assistance of counsel - claim

3 Petmoner s objection is, therefore, overruled.
e. Objection Number 5
Next, Petitioner argues that defense counsel lacked the authority to waive her right

against self-incrimination and her right to confront her witnesses when her counsel informed the
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- Jury that the essential facts and elements of the prosecution’s case were not in dispute and made |
a concession of guilt as to lesser-included offenses. See ECF No. [54] at 20-26 This objection
relates to Judge White’s recommendat:on that claim 1 be denied on the merits because Petitioner
failed to demonstrate that her counsel’ s performance was deficient and prejudlclal 1d
Section 2254(d) only allows federal courts to grant habeas relief if the state court's
resolution of those claims: “(1) resulted in a decision that was contrary to, or involved an
unreasonable application of, clearly established Federal law, as determined by the Supreme
Court of the United States; or (2) resulted in a decision that was based on an unreasonable
determination of the facts in light of the evidence presented in the state court proceedmg ” 28
U.S.C. § 2254(d). Applymg this standard, a state court’s dec1slon will be deemed “contrary to”.
clearly established Supreme Court precedent if either 1 the state court applies a rule that
contradicts the governing law set forth m- [Supreme Court) cases,” or (2) “the state court
confronts a set of facts that are materially indistinguishable from a decision of [the Supreme)-
Court and nevertheless arrives at a result different from [the Supreme Court’s] precedent.”
 Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362, 405-06 (2000).

In a § 2254 petition for habeas relief based on a claim of ineffective assist-ance of
counsel, “[t]he pivotal question is whether the state court’s apphcanon of the Strickland sta.ndard
was unreasonable.” Harrington v. Richter, 562 U. S. 86, 101 (2011). This is not the same as
asking whether defense counsel’s performance fell below Strickland’s standard. 14, Under
Strickland, a habeas petitioner was must satisfy a two-prong inquiry: (1) defense counsel’s

- performance was deficient and (2) the deficient performance prejudiced the defense. Smckland
v. Washingion, 466 U.S. 668, 687 (1984). - “A state court must be granted a deference and

latitude that are not in operation when the case involves review under the Strickland standard

10
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itself.” Id. “A state court’s determination that a claim lacks merit precludes federal habeas relief

so long as ‘fairminded jurists could disagree’ on the correctness of the state court’s decision.”
Ild. (quoting Yarborough v. Alvarado, 541 U.S. 652, 664 (2004)). “{IJt is not an unreasonable
application of clearly established Federal law for a state court to decline to apply a specific legal
rule that has not been squarely established b& th[e Supreme] Court.” Id. (quoting Knowles v.
Mirzayance, 556 U.S. 111, 122 (2009)). This standard under § 2254 was intended to be a
difficult one to sé;isfy. 1d. at 102 (“If this standard is difficult to meet, that is because it was
meant to be.”). | |
‘ The Court must now apply these principles to Petitioner’é claim that‘ her counsel’s
performance was ineffectivé when he allegedly waived her right against self-incrimination as
well as her right to cénfront her witnessés by conceding her guilt to lesser-included offenses.
When the state trial court ruled on this claim and denied the habeas relief, it adopted the S.tate’s
arguments contained within its response brief. See ECF No. [30-1] at 658. Thé State, in turn,
argued that defense counsel never conceded Petitioner’s guilt to the crime charged - first degree
murder - and instead made arguments in closing érgument that she was a principal to a tﬁird-
degree murder on.l)lr after the State presented its evidence and tﬁat this tactic was a mat;er'of trial
strategy to admit only a lesser-included offense. Id. at 633-634. Under Strickland, Petitioner
bears the burden of proving that her counsel’s concession “was objectively unreasonable and
that, but for the concession, a reasonable probability exists that the outcome of his trial would
have been different.” Harvey v. Warden, Union Corr. Inst., 629 F.3d 1228, 1249-53 (11th Cir.
2011). The Cpurt now considers whether Petitioner’s objection to the Report has merit.

Tﬁe Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals has considered similar claims of ineffective

assistance of counsel. See e.g. McNeal v. Wainwright, 722 F.2d 674, 676-77 (11th Cir. 1984).

11
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In McNeal, the defendant was also charged nvim ﬁrst-degn:e murder and received a life sentence.
Id. Much like in this case, McNeal’s counsel never stated that he was guilty of mnrder and
instead argued that the government had, at most, proven manslaughter as there was no evidence
of premeditation. /d. Finding that “[a]n attorney’s strategy may bind his client even when made
without consultation” and that there was an ovérwhelming amount of evidence against McNeal,
, l the Eleventh Circuit held that it “‘cannot be said thnt the defense strategy of snggesting
manslaughter instead of first degree murder was so beyond reason as (o suggest defendant was
depnved of constltnuonally effective counsel.” Id. (citing Thomas v. Zant, 697 F.2d 97‘7 987
(11th Cir, 1983)). More recently. the Eleventh Circuit denied habeas relief for a similar
~ ineffective assistance of counsel claim, finding no error in the Florida Supreme Court’s
determination that the petition failed to proyé a deficient performance or prejudice under
Strickland. See Atwater v. Crosby, 451 F.3d 799, 809 (11th Cir. 2006) (finding that Florida
Supreme Court did not unreasonably apply or reach a decision contrary to clearly established
federal law when, in light of the ovérwhelming evidence of guilt pr‘ésented by the state and in an
effon to save the defendant’s life, defense counsel argued in closing that there was no evidence
of premeditation bnt mat the evidence may support second-degree murder). In a thorough
analysis nf the Strickland prgjudice prong, the Eleventh Circuit more recentl).t denied habeas
relief when the Florida Supreme court reason,ed that a concession to first-degree murder during
opening statement “merely restated facts that the jury would soon hear when the State introduced
[the defendant’s] confession into evidence.” Harvey, 629 F.3d at 1252. Although defense
counsel in Harvey conceded first-degree murder in opening without first consulting the
defendant, the Eleventh Circuit determined that the Florida Supreme Court’s finding of no

prejudice was not “an unreasonable determination of the facts.” Id. (quoting 28 U.S.C. §

12
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2254(d)(2)). This is because the State’s evidence against the defendant was twerwhelmjng and
’ included his confession, making it “very difficult to see how the outcome of the trial .would have
been different had Watson not conceded Harvey’s guilt, as charged in the indiétxﬁé'i;}.” 1d. |

Petitioner argues the Report unreasoﬁably concluded that the concession of .guilt' was a

- trial strategy as such a concession was a dcpa_rture from constitutional principles est;ablished by
the United States Supreme Court. See ECF Nd. [54] at 24. She further contends that due process
does not allow an attorney to admit facts that amount to a guilty plea without the client’s consent
and that her entry of a not guilty plea required the State to prove fhe charged oﬁeﬁse and any |
le.;;ser-inclqded offenses beyond # reasonéble doubt. Id. ét 24-25. AccOrdiﬂg to Petitiéner,
defense counsel’s presentation to-the jury was “the functional equivalent of a gmlty plea,”
demonstratmg that she satisfied both prongs of Strickland. Id. at 25.

Upon review of the record, the Court concludes that the state court’s resolution of this
ineffective assistance of counsel claim did not result in a decis;ion that “was contrary to, or
involved an unreasonable application of, clearly established Federal law, as de,termiped by the
Supreme Cdurt of the United States” and did not result “in a decisibn that was based on an
unreasonable determination of the facts in light of the evidence presented in the state court

proceeding.” 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d). During opening statement, defense counsel did not concede

that Petmoner was guilty of the crime charged ﬁrst-degree murder. To the contrary, defense

counsel repeatedly stated i in opening that “Ms. Rosa did not kill Lola Salzman.” See ECF No.

[31-1] at 367-368. Instead, defense. counsel provided a prewew .of the State’s evidence

consisting of telephbne calls in which Petitioner admitted she enlisted Dutch’s assistance to

M& money owed by the victim and that the u ith the victim went awry when she .

13
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took a knife and swu at Petitioner. /d. at 364 366._Defense counsel then argued that Dutch

M Id.

During trial, the State presented gvidence.that the victim’s neighbor saw Petitioner walk
into the victim’s apartment on the date of her death, July 4, 2002, and later leave hurriedly from
the apartment See Rosa v. State, 27 So. 3d 718 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010). Three of Petmoner s
fingerprints were found at the scene. Jd. Cell phone records also confirmed that Petmoner made
numerous calls from the victim’s apartment on the date of her death. Id. Also on this date,
Petitionér changed her upcoming depamtre flight to Jamaica from July 11, 2002 to July 5, 2002 |
and then again from July 5, 2002 to the evening of July 4, 2002 - the day the victim was killed.
Id. She then travelled to Jamaica using a passport in the name of “Alicia Lueyen.” Id. Tape
recordings of Petitioner’s conversations revealed that she admitted to sgnding Dutch to collect
money from' tlte victim and then stated that Dutch hit the victim with a phone when she
threatened to call the police. Id. In other taped conversations, she provided conflicting
ihformation, stating that she went to a lady’s house to collect money on one call, that she did not
know what happed to the lady but she probably died in another call, and that she did not know
anything about the victim in yet another call. 1d. And, after her arrest, she voluhtarily stated that
she worked as an aide for the victim, confronted her about the money owed with her fricrtd Frost,
and when doing so, the victim attempted to stab her with a knife. Id. Frost then struck the

victim in the face followcd by them leaving the victim on the floor and driving away in the same
vehicle the neighbor described. Id. |

At the close of the State’s case, the Court, the State and defense counsel discuésed the
inclusion of several lesser-included offenses on the verdict form) and in the jury instructions,-sucﬁ

as first-degree murder, second-degree murder, third-degree murder, and manslaughter. See ECF -

14
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No. [31-1] at 123 34. The inclusion of these lesser offenses formed part of defense counsel’s
trial strategy. Id. at 1344 (“[TIhat's our theory, Dutch killed her. She set this course of action

in motion by asking Dutch to get her money.”),

1252, Thereafter, in closing argument, Petitioner’s counse] argued as

come before you to say is that my client is not guilty, not guilty of first degree
murder; rather, my client committed a much lesser crime, and you're going to get

an instruction on that, and that crime is that she committed the crime of third
degree murder. That's why we’re here today.

See ECF No:; [31-1] at 1338,

Given the overwhelming evidence presented by the State against Petitioner, it cannot be
said that the defense Strategy of cbnceding third-degree murder instead of ﬁrst-degree murder
“was so beyond' Teason as to suggest defendant was deprived of constitutionallir effective
counsel.” McNeal v, Wainwrigﬁt, 722 F.2d 674, 676-77 (11th Cir. 1984). In fact, as pointed out
in closing, defense counsel believed the defénse would h#ve lost credibility had he argued that
Petitioner was innqcent or not involved at all. See ECF No. {31-1] at 1338. “In this light,
counsel cannot be deemed ineffective for attémpting to impress the jury with his candor and his |
unwillingness to engage in ‘a useless charade.’ Fla. v. Nixon, 543 U.S. 175, 192 (2004); see
also Atwater v.' Crosby, 451 F.34 799, 809 (11th Cir. 2006). Petitioner likewise failed'to present

any evidence of préjudice by the comments made during opening as defense counse] simply

15°
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restated the facts that the State .\:vouvld introduce at trial. Harvey, 629 F.3d at 1252. And, in light
of the vast amount of evidence presented By the State, Petitioner failed to demonstrate that the
outcome of the trial would have been any different had defense counsel not conceded a lesser-
included offcnsé. Id. Based on the :foregoiﬁg=, the Court cannot conclude that the state trial court
unreasohably applied or reé,ched ‘a decision contrary to cleafly established federal law or
unreasonably - determined the facts in light of the evidence presented in the stat_é court
proceeding. Thus, Petitioner’s claim numbef 1 is denied on the merits and hef objcction to the
Report is overruled.
f. Objection Number 6.
Petitioner’s final objection relates to élaim 2(a). She argues that the Report misconstrued
her position regarding the authenticity of telephone conversations. See ECF No. [54j at 27.
According to the Objections, her position is n_oi that her counsel was ineffective by faiiing to‘
" object to the presentation of the recorded telephone conversations. Id. Instead, she states she
“wants the State to present its va]leged telephone conversations and all it [sic] evidence to the
jury. What she is saying is that she object [sic]' to the authenticity of the alleged tapes and all the
state evidence for thc. jury to decide the credibility of the witnesses and the state entire evidence,
she is entitle [sic] to that absent that right the jury verdict is unreliable.” Id. On the one hand,
she docs not fault her defense counsel for Afal;ling to object to. the admission of the fecorde_d
conversations bécause she wants the State to [;rcsent the evidence to the jury and, on the other
hand, she ijects to the authenticity of ﬁle tapes and wants the jury to decide the credibility of
the witnesses. Petitioner’s objection is irreconcilably inconsistent and unintelligible. ;I‘o the

extent Petitioner claims her attorney was ineffective for not objecting to the authenticity of the

16
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tapes, the Court adopts Judge White’s well-reasoned analysis on this point. Therefore, this

objection is also overruled.
g Certificate of Appealability

Finally, Petitioner filed a separate Application for Certificate of Appealability. See ECF

No. [59]. The Court first finds that Petitioner’s Application for Certificate of Appealability is

untimely as it is, in reahty, a belated objection to Judge White’s recommendanon that no
Certificate of Appealablllty be issued. See ECF No. [59]. Petitioner was cautioned in the Report
that she had fourteen days upon her receipt to file her objecnons with- the district coun See ECF
No. [53] at 38. Although her objections, addnessed above, were timely filed, her Apphcanon for
Certificate of Appealability, which is an additional objection, was not. Petitioner admittedly
received the Report on April 6,.2018. See ECF No. [54] at 1. She was; therefore, required to
provide all of her ohjectiohs to prison ofﬁcials for mailing no later than April 20, 2018 under the
prisoner mailhox rule. See Newnam v. McDonough, 2008 WL 539065 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 22, 2008)
(citihg Washington v. United States, 243 F.3d 1299, 1301 (11th Cir. 20015) (noting that pursuant
to the prisoher mailbox -mlc, “a pleading is; considered filed by an inmate on the date it was
delivered to prison authorities for mailing, which (absent contrary evidence) the court assumes is
the date he signed it”); see also Garvey v. Vaughn, 993 F.2d 776, 783 (11th Cir. 1993) (stating
that “the datev of filing shall be that of dglivhry to prison officials of a complaint or other papers
destined for district court for the purpose of ascertaining timeliness”). Although Petitioner did
not date the Certificate of Servi;:e, prison officials at Homestead Correctional Inshtutional
stamped the legal mail as received.by them on April 25, 2018. See ECF No. [59] at 1, 14. Thus, .'
Petitioner failed to timely file this speciﬁc objection to the Report as it was filed five days after

the deadline.

17
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Despite the untimeliness of the objection, the Court will consider the merits of the

t

request. As explained in Judge White’s Report, a certificate of appealability should oﬁly be
issued if the Petitionér makes “a substantial Showing of the denial of a constitutional right.” 28
U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2). If the district court rejects the Petitioner’s constitutional claims on the
merits, the Petitioner must establish that reasqnable jurists would find such an assessment of the
constitutional claims to be debatable or wrong. See Slack v. McDaniel, 529 U.S. ';173, 484
(2000). If the district court rejects a claim for procedural reasons, then the pe_titioher must show
that “jurists of reason would find it debatable whether the petition states a- valid cl_aim of the
denial of a constitutional right and"that jpris_ts of reason would find it debatable whether the
district court was correct in its procedural :ruling.”v 1d. Petitioner has made no such éhowing as
to the Report’s denial of claims 1, 2 and 4 on the merits or the denial of claim 3 on procedural
grounds. ,1nd§ed, the arguments she raises are simply a recitation of the same arguments raised
in her Objections, which the Court rejected above and afe not subject to debate by reasonable
jurists. ‘Thus, Petitioner’s objection to Judge White’s récomﬁlendation that a Certificate of
. Appealability be denied is also overruled. |
In sum, the Court finds Judge White’s Report fo be well reasoned and correct. The Couﬁ
- agrees with the analysis‘ in Judge White’s Report, finds no merit in Petitioner’s Objections, and
concludes that the Petition must be denied on the merits as to claims 1, 2, and 4 a_nd dismissed as
* procedurally barred as to ’claim 3 for the reasons set forth in the ‘Report.
For the foregoing reasons, it is ORDERED and ADJUDGED as follows:
1. Magistrate Judge White’s Report and Recommendation, ECF No. [53], is ADOPTED;
2. Petitioner’s Petition, ECF No. .[7], is DENIED on the merits as to claims 1, 2 and 4

and DISMISSED as procedurally barred as to claim 3;

18



CASE NO. 16-cv-62332-BLOOM/WHITE

3. Petitic;ner’sgéctions, ECF No. [54], are OVERRlQD;
4. Petitioner’s Application for Certificate of App_calability, ECF No. [59), is DENIED.
No Certificate of Appealability shall issue; |
5. All pending motions are DENIED AS MOOT; and
6. The Clerk shall CLOSE this case. -
DONE and ORDERED in Miami, Florida, this 31st day of May, 2018,

BETH BLOOM
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Copies furnished to:

Charlene Terry-Ann Walker Rosa
LO6814

Homestead Correctional Institution
Inmate Mail/Parcels

19000 SW 377th Street

Florida City, FL 33034

PRO SE )

The Honorable .Patrick A. White
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Q 17" JUDICIAL CIRCUIT §
* "IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY

By =

“DIVISION:
CRIMINAL L
JUDGMENT
THE STATE OF FLORIDA VS, - : CASE NUMBER
oy (R A SfForr O bf27 o0

C Probation Violator ) S Ay / . /4'» ,é’( _/
i Co;xrt Reiéorter '/7 . 74/ M
The Defendant, M ", /a:’/? [ /2 m/ : __being personally befor;t;is Court represented by
2: M /// M , his attorney of record, and having: INSTR # 107254485

? S TS . OR BK: 44397 Pages 1348 - 134
\Qéf applicable provision) RECOROED 07/30/07 16:44:43
Been tried and found guilty of the following crime(s) - ggg:f@%tgg;ﬁgocomwsa ON
G Entered a plea of guilty to the following crime(s) R #25, 2iPages o
0 Entered a plea of nolo contendre to the following crime(s) :
COUNT CRIME OFFENSE STATUTE ~ DEGREE OF  ADD'L MONIES
' . NUMBER(S) CREM IMPOSED

L yrree— " W | 7/2 o)

and no cause having been shown why the Defendant shbuld'pot be adj_udiéhted guilty, IT IS ORDERED THAT the Defendant is

hereby ADYUDICATED GUILTY of the above crime(s). )

The Defendant is hereby ordered to pay the sum of Fifty dollars ($50.00) pursuant to F.S. 960.20 (Crimes Comp. Trust Fund).
The Defendant is further ordered to pay the sum of Five Dollars ($5.00) as court costs pursuant to F.S. 943.25(4).
Fines imposed as part of a sentence pursuant to F.S. 777.083 are to be recorded on the Sentence page(s). -

(Check if applicable) oo ; | . .
Stayed & Withheld () The court hereby stays and withholds the imposition of sentence as to count(s)
Imposition of Sentence and places the Defendant on probation for a.period of under the
supervision of the Department of Corrections (conditions of probation set forth in a separate order)

Sentence Deferred () The court hereby defers imposition of sentence until
Until Later Date : , . (Date)_

) Pay $200.00 Trust Fund pursaant to F.S: 938.05 (1) (b) () T .
Count(s) : DAYS/MONTHS BROWARD COUNTY JAIL W/CREDIT ____ -+ ' . DAYSTIME
SERVED. AR

The Defendant in open court was advised of his right to appeal from this Judgment by filing notice gfappeal with the Clerk of Cotirt within thirty
days following the date sentence is imposed or probation is ordered pursuant to this adjudicatiop Pefendant was also advised of his right to the

assistance of counsel in taking said appeal at the expense of the State upon showing indigencg / . .
(. 7P N
k... o
iﬁ { ) kg mg mail and to

t
1 hereby certify that a true and cotrect copy & the above and fbregoing wag served on the $6s y
the Defense Attorney by: ( ) hand delivery U.S. mail this sé i 20

Deputy Clerk 7 ,. ;. - @

1CC 112-65 JUDGMENT




s LD

3. SO
. /422/)[

eqve?

CIRCU[T COURT DISPOSITION ORDER IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
Case Number - Q4C10827CF10A . Arrest Number _ BCCN # —

‘State of Fl()nda VS§ 2054 CHARLENE — ' AKA _MRL%"
Judge N W LI ____Cash bond / Return to depositor / Surety bond
Cash bond number(e) — :

Charges:_ 001 MURDER IN THE FIRSY NFEGREE

( ) REMANDED ( ) REMAIN IC () UNTIL PICKED UP BY OR
BED AVAILABLE AT — o

houne

r b
( ) Arraignment () Change of Plea ( ) Guilty ( ) No Contest ( )PSI/PDR ( ) Sentencing/ Re-Sentencing
) Trial by Jury Trial by Cgrt ( ) First VOP/VOCC () Final VOP/VOCC ( ) Admits Allegations
Convicted urt ( )Acquitted by Jury /Court______ ( ) Dismissed-______ ( ) Speedy
( ) Discharged £ _( )NolleProsequi— () Pound Incompetent/Cominitted to Child/Family Services
Adj.-Guilty _.. (.)Ad). Withheld -~ () Adj, Delinquent —
( ) Committed to DJJ/Level— } Sentence Withheld ( ) Previous Sentence Vacated

( ) PSI Ordered =
Adj. and Sentence deferred to

Type of P:obanon / Community Control:
() Youthful Offender { ) Drug Offender ( ) Sexual Offender ( ) Habitual Offender () Mental Health { ) County
PROBATION/COMM. CONTROL.: ( YRevoked ( )Reinstated ( )Modified ( ) Terminated

‘ ( )Extended __- , I — { ) All previous special conditions apply
WARRANT: ( ) Dismissed ( ) Withdrawn ( ) Served in open court

SENTENCE: (PROBATION/COMM.CONTROI
COUNT(S): ‘

( )Years ( )Months ( )Days
( )Years ( )Months ( )Days
{ ) each count concurrent/consecutive () concurrent

COUNT(S):

) Probation ( ) Community Control ( ) followed by
) Probation () Community Control -
) consecutive to case number

I TN S

( )YYears ( )Months ( )Days
( )Years ( )Months ( )Days
() each count concurrent/consecutive  ( )conc?;reﬁ

‘ £ _
: (INCARCERATION P

: 4 A( e year plus one day ( ) —— ( ) Years () Months ( ) Days
) FSP, wicredit for QZ g days T/S
( ) followed by ( ) Years ( )Months ( )Days ( ) Probation ( ) Community Control

() each count concurrent/consecutive () concunent/consecutwv{ ) to case number

( ) any other sentence ( ) Work release () prison sentence suepended C
COUNT(S): e ( e year plus one day ( ) ( )Yeare( ) Months { ) Days
( )BCI ( )FSP, wlcredit for ___# CdaysTIS '

( ) followed by ﬂv Years ( ) Moiiths ( ) Days ( )Probauon ( ) Coramunity Control

( } each coun nt/conse tive )concurrent/comecutwe( ) to case number
( Yany other n nc relegde  ( )pnson sentence suspended

JUDGE

) Probation () Community Control ( ) followed by
)} Probation () Community Control ‘
) consecutive to case number

Vatn Wana Wam
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NCE - ' CASE NUMBER .
(ASTOCOUNT__ ' 2 ) :
OTHER PROVISIONS It is furthet ordered that the _ year mandatory minimum imprisonment
FIREARM/DESTRUCTIVE [ 1 provision. of Florida Statute 775.087(2) and (3) is hereby imposed for the sentence
DE\{ICB _ specified in this count '
THREE-TIME VIOLENT FELONY [ ] TheDefendant is adjudicated a three-time violent felony offender and has been sentenced
OFFENDER to an; extended term int accordance with the provisions of Florida Statute 775.084. The
requisite findings by the.court are set forth in a separate order or as stated on the record
in open court, :
SHORT-BARRELED RIFLE, [ ] Itisfurther ordered that the five-year minimum provisions of Florida Statute 790.22(2)
SHOTGUN, MACHINE GUN are hereby imposed for the sentence specified in this count.
CONTINUING CRIMINAL [ ] It is ﬁjnher ordered that the 25 year mandatory -minimum sentence
ENTERPRISE provisions of Florida Statute 893.20 are hereby imposed for the sentence specified in this
count. _ : .

1 RETENTION OF [ ] Thecourretains jurisdi'éﬁon over the defendant pursuant to Florida Statutes 947.16 3).
JURISDICTION o ¥ _ ; 7?
JAIL CREDIT ]  Itis further ordered that the defendant shall be allowed a total of____ €& £ :

- days as credit for tifhé ingarcerdted prior to imposition of this sentence.
"PRISON CREDIT ‘ ) [ ]  Itis further ordered that fdie defendant be allowed credit for all time previously served on

{ : this count in the Dgpam'_ii:ent of Corrections prior to re-sentencing.

CONSECUTIVE [ ] Itisfurther ordered that 'fvhe sentence imposed by this court shall run
CONCURRENT AS TO consecutive t0m—______ concurrent with (check one) the sentence set forth in
OTHER COUNTS coun . of this case. ’ ~
CONSECUTIVE [ ] nis ﬁijl'theftordered that»:the composite term of all sentences imposed for the courts
CONCURRENT AS TO specified in this order shall run - B
OTHER CONVICTIONS .- consecutive to -~ concurrent with (check one) the following:

: Any active sentence being served, ' o

___”Specific Senféntes:. o

PSI ORDERED " YES[ ] NOMy ) IR
In the event the above sentence is to the Department of Co_i'rections, the Sheriff of Broward County, Florida, is hereby-otdéred and directed

o deliver the Defendant to the Department of Corrections at the facility designated by.the Department tdg;i;bqt with a‘copy of this

Judgment and Sentence and any other documents specified by Florida Statutes. T '

The Defendant in Open Court was advised of his right to ap.peal,'fmm this Sentence by ﬁililig‘e'nq‘tico: of appeal Within thirty days from this
date: with the Clerk of this Court, and the Defendant’s right to assistance of counsel in taking said ‘appeal at the expense of the State upon

showing of indigence. s ) oL T S

In imposing the above sentence, the court further recommends
DONE AND ORDERED in Open Court at Broward County, Florida, this
T HERRRY CERTIFY that a \gys-and cprf5d copy of the bove and foreg; g was'served on the §
U.S. Mail and tf the-Bofer® Attorney by: [ ] Hand Delivery X ] U.S. Mail this
ICC 112-78 Criminal Sentence ~ /




DEFENDANT

. m O CLOCK IN
[ 1 17th Judicial Circul.  Ind for Broward County
DIVISION; 'SENTENCE
Criminal L ==
' /;é as to Count o ==
THE STATE OF FLORIDA VS, | CASE NUMBER

Q510527

Check
One D

by F.S. 960.25.

and the Court having on

The Defendant, being personally before this court, aécompanied by his attomey, / / / //// W

and having been adjudicated guilty herein, and the court having given the Defendant an opportunity to be heard and to offer matters in
mitigation of sentence, and to show catise why he sentenced as provided by law, and cause shown,

! _ deferred imposition of sentence until this date.

o

O  and the Court having previously entered a judgment ir': this case on the defendant now resentences the defendant.

1  and the Court having placed the Defendant on Probat:on/Commumty Control and having subsequently revoked the
Defendant's ProbatlorVCommunity Control.

. IT IS THE SENTENCE OF THE .COURT that: o ] . :
The Defendant pay & fine of $ , pursuant to F.S. 775.063, plus $ , at the 5% surcharge required
¥ The Defendant is hereby committed to the custedy of the Debanrnéht of Corrections.
O The Defendant is hereby committed to the custody ef the Sheriff of'.Broward County, Florida.
‘ O The Defendant is hereby sentencad as a youthful offender in’ accordance with F.S. 858.04.

TO BE IMPRISONED (check one: unmarked sec’(ions are mapplncable)

Mm 4/ D

112-73 SENTENCE PG. 1

For a term of Natural Life. é
X For a term of L/ F
o

Said SENTENCE IS SUSPENDED for a penod of N . : subject to conditions set forth
in this Order. : N . U N
If "split* sentence Foliowed by a panod of ¢ on Probation/Community 7.ontrol
complets either a under the supervision of the Department of Correctnon according to the terms and cr.rdmons
paragraph of supervision set forth in separate order entered herern
However, after serving a period of
O imprisonment in '
the balance of such sefitence shall be suspended and the defendent shall be placed on
Probation/Community COntroI fora penod of
* under supervision of the Department.of Camections: according to the térms and conditions of
Probation/Community Contro! set fonh in a separate order entered herein.
1 HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct %ﬂne above and fore was served on the by { 1 ivery U.S. Mail and
to the Defense Attomey by: | ] Hand delivery U.8. Mail this day of




DIVISION: “ SENTENC ' ;VJ CASE NUMBER
CRIMINAL (ASTOCOUNT____Z ) g
. e - (’ e *-'/5592%5‘

In the event the defendant is ordered to serve additional spllt sentences, all incarceration portions shall be satisfied before the defendant be-

gins service of the supervision terms.
SPECIAL PROVISJONS
(Asto Count__ < )

By appropriate notation, the following provisions apply to the sentence imposed:

kY

MANDATORY/MINIMUM PROVISIONS: ’;':' 1:

BATTERY ON THE 3 s further ordered tha the three (3) year mandatory minimum imprisonment provisions

ELDERLY of F.S.784.08(1) are hereby 1mposed for the sentence specified in this court.

DRUG TRAFFICKING (I Rtisfurtherordered thatthe _ mandatory minimum imprisonment provisions of
’ Florida Statute 893.135(1) are hereby imposed for the sentence specified in this court.

CONTROLLED

SUBSTANCE WITHIN

1000 FEET OF SCHOOL [ 1tis further ordered that the three year minimum imprisonment provision of Florida Statute
893.13(1)Xe) 1, are hereby imppsed for the sentence specified in this court.

HABITUAL FELONY
OFFENDER ] The defendant is adjudicated a habitual felony offender and has been sentenced to an
extended term in this sentence in accordance to the provisions of Florida Statute 775.084(4).
The requisite findings by the court are set forth in a separate order or stated on the record in
opencourt. ” '
HABITUAL VIOLENT - :
OFFENDER ) The defendant i is adjudicated a habitual violent felony offender and has been sentenced to an
exténded term in this sentence in accordag%witﬁ'the ‘ptovision of Florida Statute 775.084(4).
A minimutn term of ___ . _yéar(s) nust be gerved\pnor to release. The requisite
findings by the court are set forth in g%parafg order or. stated Qi the record in open court.
o . .
LAW ENFORCEMENT T S T S
PROTECTION ACT ] It is further ordered that thc Defeniiant shall serv’c:a‘g?n mumof __a years before
release in accordance with Flondgﬁatuic 775 ?823» gV : 2:
ot 0 ’% i LIFR,
CAPITOL OFFENSE It is.further orqered that the Dgfen ; Ysnge‘noﬁléSS’ﬂiaw%-ycaﬁs in accordance with the
provxsloas of Florida Statute 775.082¢ . e &t 7
. ™ at 733 WQ 144 fbﬂa‘ d‘%;’&t : ,bﬁ“{
VIOLENT CAREER Po sy Jagmiga " S gy e
CRIMINAL : 3 The defendant is adjudlcated aliglent earecr,cﬁn‘ii}i?‘.\‘l offerider and has been sentenced to a
term in accordance wnth the provn,s:o Qf Flor%da Statme 775 084(4)(c). A minimum term of
year(s) i stBe serve’g p r t ;e}gase ‘V‘Thc requlsue findings by the court are
set forth in a separaic’ ordcr or Sta;ed on the record in opcn court.
PRISON RELEASEE : : ﬂ‘%)a Jw%éﬁ 337 ’Q X?.N"
 REOFFENDER - The defendant is scntenced asa pnson rcleasccfgpof’fendcr and must serve a term of impris-
' onment of . ycars int aécor&amié with the provisions of Florida Statute
775. 082(8)(:1)2. :

THEREBY (ERTIFY that a true and comrect copy of the abave and foregoind\was served on the ﬁkﬁmey by JA Hang/deliv
[) US.Mail andtothe Defense Atiorney by: | | Hand delivery- ]US Mail this day of ; 3?

FORM ICCL




5 C’/fﬁf)éb& L/ oA 2,20

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF PRISON SENTENCE:

) Habitual Violent Offender mandatory minimum = years Ct(s)
) Violent Career Criminal mandatory minimum years Ci(s)
) Prison Releases Reoffender mandatory minimum .. years Ci(s)
) Firearm mandatory minimum “years Ct(s)

} Other mandatory minimum _—_____— ,
) Habitual Offender Ct(s)________( )Youthful Offender ( ) Sexual Predator/Offender ( ) Boot Camp
) Drug Treatment ( ) Tier - Program’

) To be given credit for all time previously served in prison, to be calculated by Department of Corrections

: __days BCJ w/credit for . ) days T/S () work release ( ) Boot Camp
YATTAC ( ) Work.release after successful completion of ATTAC () Electronic Monitor () Drug Treatment

) BSO/SAP () Upon successful completion of drug program jail sentence shall be terminated

} e hours of Community Service . (. ) Obtain GED or High School diploma
)8 . I COS waived/ imposed () Peg Program
} Anger Mangement Program , {. ) Psychological / Psychiatric evaluation and

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF PROBATION:
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(

State of ;zlorida VS KAW /@6 é(/'d,/w ‘Casc; Ngmt;er W: /J/Z7MM '

} BARC ( ) followed by i treatment necessary
'} Blood draw pér'F.S:'943.325~ 2 satnples for convictionof - - { )"Random drugfalcohol testing - -
sexual assaults; lewd or indecent acts; homicides (782.04) { ) Random urinalysis/waive cost ,
aggravated battery; home invasion robbery or carjacking (. ) Recommend 2-year Driver's License Suspension
( ) Curfew i { ) Restitution ordered $.—.—_Jamount reserved
{ ) Drug / Alcohol evaluation and treatment recommended (' ) Restitution converted to a civil lien - -
( ) Forfeit weapon / firearm - (" ) Spectrum
( JFACT. { ) Substance abuse evaluation
() House of Hope { ) Turning Point Bridge Program/Aftercare
{ }YIRT( )followed by { ) Work Permit
( ) May transfer probation to { ) Make donation of $ to
( ) May travel : for work purposes -
{ ) No contact with minor children without adult supervision - :
{ ) No contact directly or indirectiy.with victim(s) or victim’s family
or others listed ST o
{ ) No driving without valid driver's license
( ) No drugs or alcohol
( ) Enter and successfully complete
( ) Drug Court Monitoring/Hearing set __
( ) Other
~ COSTS
~ ( ) $200 Trust Fund { })$100 OTF ( )$201DVC
{ ) $50 VC each count ( ) $20 CSTF . ( }$151RCP
\(\1) $5 Assessment each count " () $2 T.C. each count () $101 CAM
() $50 SN1 { ) $65AC each count () $20 SN1
N\ ( ) $15 CFF each count o o
\N) $40 PD application fee waived / imposehl) $_7,é-_5.222 PD fee
()9 fine plus $__ -.__: sdrcharge count(s)
N ()% ! Court Costs count(s) . ()% Extradition costs
( ) Pay balance of prexioysly imposed costs (* )} Waive all court costs
| ~-NJ-Balange-of-cougeogts-and-fees-converted-to-a-civil-lien.. ...
{ ) PD fee converted J6 a cjvil iien
{ ) Other 4.

JUDGE / Uf’( L? . | . :
DEPUT’YCLER‘Q % " DATE /Z/-;—/ﬂf

112-81 Dispo. 2nd Page

White: FILE Green: Sherif's Yellow: Probation Pink: Defendant Gold: Defense Attorney



17th Juai..al Circuit in and for Brow urd County
Criminal Division

UNIFORM COMMITMENT TO CUSTODY OF
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

The Circuit Court of BROWARD County in the SPRING Term, 2007 in the case of

STATE OF FLORIDA
| vs. |
C’Aa//f/)c, /gd/.cz/ B ) %/&/Z 7 e
(DEFENDANT) C (CASE NUMBER)

N s

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLOﬁIDA, TO THE SHERIFF OF SAID
COUNTY AND THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS OF SAID STATE, GREETINGS :

The above named defendant having been duly charged with the offense specified herein in the
above styled Court, and having been duly convicted and adjudged guilty of and sentenced for said
offerise by said Court, as appears from the attached certified copies of indictment/information, Judgment
and Sentence, and Felony Disposition and Sentence Data form which are hereby made parts hereof,

Now therefore, this is to command you, the said Sheriff, to take and keep and, within a reasonable
time after receiving this commitment, safely deliver the said defendant, together with any pertinent
investigation Report prepared in this case, into the custody of the Department of Corrections of the State
of Florida; and this is to command you, the said Department of Corrections, by and through your.
Secretary, Regional Directors, Superintendents, and-other officials, to keep and safely imprison the said
defendant for the term of said sentence in the institution in the state correction system to which you, the
said Department of Corrections, may cause the said-defendant to be conveyed to thereafter transferred.

And these presents shall be your authority for the same. Herein fail not.

WITNESS the Honorable c/ A e at.

Judge of said Court, as also

Howard C. Forman, Slg_k. and the

Seal thereof, this " day of . ﬂ
e ~Howard-C.-Forman;Clerk

S BY__ é/

ﬁeputy Clerk

ICC 112-39 UNIFORM CUSTODY DEPT OF COURRECT




